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A MEMORANDUM

O

THE ELLIS FAMILY.

Prepared by Thomas H. Ellis, of Richmond, Va, ' 1849.

I shall be much pleased if any member of the family will
be good enough to point out to me any errors which may be
found in tha following Register, and will furnish me with any |
additional information which will enable me to make it more
complete. At another time, I propose to have the Register
printed, for distribution among the family exclusively, with
the corrections and additions whith may thus be suggested,—
when I will take pleasure in forwarding a copy of it to any
member of the family who will request me to do so.

THOMAS H. ELLIS.

Richmond, Va., August 14th, 1849

e
Phes 1 Ruloy Felter Toud) Thoma
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THE ELLIS FAMILY.

This Register of the Ellis Family and its connections
was first compiled by Col. Thomas Hurding Ellis many
years ago. It has been revised and in several particnlars
amended, notably in tracing the descent from Adam Thorow-
good, the emigrant, and from Sir George Yeardley, Major
Powhatan Ellis directed that it should be reprinted and dis-
tributed :mmnir the descendants of Charles Ellis and Mar-
garet Keeling Nimmo, his wife. To his love of his clan and
his generous loyalty to the ties of blood the members of his
family owe this record of their honored ancestry.

L. \John Ellis)of Tuckahoe, in the county of Henrico,
and State of Virginia. The tradition in the family, iz that
he was of Welsh descent, By a deposition, of record in the
Clerk's Office of Henrico County Court, sworn to in Court,
February 1st, 1601, it appears that he was born about the
year 1601. is appearance s noted as a witness in that
Court, Octaber 1st, 1683, An indenture, made the 31st day of
the eleventh month, “commonly called January” 16g7-g8,
between John Ellis, of the county of Henrico, Planter, and
John Pleasants, senior, of the same county, conveying 240
acres of land sitnated in the said county, is acknowledged in
open Court, by Jahn Ellis, February 1st, 16g7. In an account
of goods sold, belonéing unto Mr. Tertulian Sehut, deceased,
by ga’ﬂliam Coclee, Coroner, also of record in the said office,
there is the entry, “rath August, 1701, To 1 bay mare, at
£4.0.0.s0ld John Ellis.” At z Court held at Varina; for the
county of Henrico, the first Monday in December, being the
fifth day of the month, Annoque Domini, 1715, John Ellis
appeared personally and acknowledged one deed dated the
3rd day of December, 1715, from himself to Haobert Napier,
to be his act and deed, and the same was thereupon admitted
to record. Then una, the wife of the said John Ellis,
being first privately exarmined, relinguished her right of dower
in the land by the said deed conveyed, which relinquishment
was also admitted to record. A Patent, from George the 1st,
witnessed by His Majesty’s trusty and well beloved Alexan-
der Spotswood, Lieutenait Governor, &c., &c., sealed with
the seal of the colony, at Williamsburg, December 16th, 1714,
grants unto John Elliz one certain tract ar parcel of land
confaining five hundred acres lying and being in the county
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of Henrico and on the eastern branch of Tuckahoe, far and in
consideration of the sum of ffty shillings of good and lawiul
money paid to the Receiver General of His Majesty's Reve-
nues in His Majesty’s Colony and Dominion of Virginia
Also, ane other Patent, witnessed by Henry Drysdale, Gov-
ernor, bearing date the 24th of March, 1725, grants unto John
Ellis, of Henrico county, for the consideration of 40 shillings,
400 acres of land lying and being in the same county. Both of
which said patents are of record in the Virginia Land Office.
/ The sons of John Ellis were: 2, John; 3, William; 4,
Thomas; 5, Henry; 6, James; 7, Joseph; les.)

2. John Ellis. He was for many yearsa magistrate of
the county, and sheriff. Married Elizabeth Smith, the daugh-
ter of Obadiah Smith, of Henrico county, planter, and of Mary
Cocke, who was the daughter of William Bmke. of James City
county, planter; and had. jssue:

1st. John. "

ad.  Susanna, who married, 9, Lewis,

3t Elizabeth, who married, 10, Clarke.

th. Joseph, who had a son named, 11, Robert.
iﬂswiﬂ, dated 20th August, 1779, is proved in Court, April
2d, 1782,

3. William Ellis. Born May, 1705, died October 16, 1788
Had four sons and four daughters, to-wit:

1st.  John. His will, dated March 26, 1709, admitted (]
record 3rd June, 1799, bequeaths to his son, 12, Caléh, his
son, 13, Eleazer, his son, 14, Joshua, his som, 15, Archelaus,
his son, 16, Absalom, his son, 17, Bartholomew, his son, 18,
Levi, his wife, 19, Mary. i

2d  William—married a, 20, Walker—and had issue:
21, John, 22, Elisha, 23, William, 24, Sarah, 25, Mary, 26,
Elizabeth, 27, Susanna, SS’JLMY‘ I—%;sw-ill‘ dated 1ath No-
vember, 1824, is proved 3d January, 18as,

3t Jacob, who has a son living on Tuckahoe, 29, Will-
iam B. Ellis, now 68 years old,

gth.  David.

sth, Susanna, who married 1, 30, Clarke.

fith, Lucy, who married, 31, David Johnson,

sth.  Elizabeth.

8th. Mary.

All the sons of William Ellis are dead. His will, dated
18th October, 17;-% is admitted to record, November 3d, 1788,

4 vThomas Ellis—who was one of the Inspectors at
Shockoe Warehouse—had issue:

@
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18t Thomas.  His will dated 14th Ma
: =, ¢! ¥
;:I}SC;?]I’R Janvary 4, 1796, bequeaths lo‘tiis- dau?ht?u?:%gr?‘\‘;e:
ol ﬁi;n&:‘;:?]r:;s, ﬁa.iscinug‘hm. 34, Elizabeth, his son, 35,
samh& ‘“f {;:: "*’F‘f’: gg v Ehsz:l;:?h -hus Youngest daughter, 37,
o 2% Johm. s will, dated 20th October 58, red i
Cﬂt?;;t;}'gn:n,s.ﬂigil Ifuucnths w hig mn,’ ;;. j&m?dh::
. eha, 41, artha,
Saraha_am}‘l e w{}f;' e :&ﬁ:h;summa. 42, M and, 43,
Tone = csse. His will, dated 27th Septembar y
in Court May 3, 1783, hequeaths to hi£ wife, .;51? n'r:;\m‘heit.’s
son, 46, John, and his davghter, 47, Susanng. { J

_gg ’.'\ﬁiuaanna.I wheo married, 48, Tohn Crouch.

Ll i

g Snl]ry wha married 49, Maddox,

He owned 2 large farm on Tuckahos, called * i
inchiding vatuahle Coal Pits.  His wi 1 F ki
1771, is proved at March C‘cnurt,m:‘;;g: e psmibe,

5. Henry Ellis. Never married.

?. }ameah Ej_igs. Died without issue.

. Jose Ii larrie. i
had e it is.  Married, 30, Flizabeth

1st.  Stephen.

2d.  Joseph,

3d. Henry.

4':{1. %’Imrles.

5th. Mary Magdalene,

fth. Martha Ogleshey.

7th.  Ann, wha married, 51, Hezekiah Puryear,

B:Lt %l_saﬂnhr;a. who marriegl v 52, Williams.

;2»; 3 ul:y : th, who married » 53, Carter,

11th.  Edith.

12th. Jane.

He has a grandson, 54, Daniel Ellis (older th
%c\_v living near Watkinsville, in Goo:h!anp:ir é:t?ngm'ﬁ;?:
Jnl\:lessg :E;uu_:s u“HT“:k:'lIII{M are principally the descendants of
Josep) ’Tmlm.y ?.:: g; dated 11th June, 1785, is proved in

8, L%Ek{wu born on Tuckakoe, §
. i th
Henrico, Virginia, i3 he year 1719 (or 1720) :r:fns ;ﬂ'ﬁg

55, Susanna Harding, by the Rev. William Stith, § 4
winter” of 1 40; and had issue: 56, Hannal, e E:'Ic:th ‘521
Susanna, 5g, osiah, fio, Mary Ann, 61, Charles, B3, rah,
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63, Bethena, 64, Elizabeth, 65, Rosanna. Moved with his fam-
ily to the county of Amherst, (then the county of Albemarle,)
about the year 1754, and settled the original scat of the Ellis
family in that county, since known as “Red Hill”, on the
waters of Bedlar River. Died May 4th, 1759, and was buried
in the family burying ground at Red Hill.

9. ewis.

10. Clarke.

11. Robert Ellis.

12. Caleb Ellis.

13. Eleazer Ellis.

14. Joshua Ellis.

15.  Archelaus Ellis,

16. Absalom Ellis,

17. Bartholomew Ellis.

18, Levi Ellis.

19. Mary.

20. Walker.

21. John Ellis, married, 66, Charity Ellis, and had fssue,
67, Susan, 68, Charles, 65, Elizabeth, 7o, Joseph, 71, John
William, 72, Amanda. His will, dated 1oth September, 1833,
is proved February 3, 1834.

22. Flisha Ellis, married, 73, Anna Jahnsan, and had
issue, 74, Martha, 75, Mary, 76, William, 77, Stephen Duval,
78, Samuel, 79, John Smith, 83, Lucy.

23. William Ellis. Died 12th September, 1823, His non-
cupative will bequeaths to his sister Saral Cottrell, the wife of
Peter Cottrell, and her children ; there being no widow.

24. Sarah Ellis, married, 81, Peter Cottrell, and had
issue, Ba, » 83, Sarah, 84, Reuben, 85, Caroline.

25, Mary Ellis, married, 86, Nathan Brown, and had
issue, 87, Ellis, 88, Jesse, 89, Fleming, 90, Emily, g1, Shepherd.

26, Elizabeth Ellis, married, g2, William Childress.

27. Susanna Ellis.

28, Lucy Ellis.

29, William B. Ellis.

30. Clarke.

31. David Johnsen.

32, Ann Ellis

33. Thomas Ellis.

34. Elizabeth Ellis,

35. Jesse Ellis,

36, Susanna Ellis.

37. Sarah Ellis.

38 Elizabeth.

39. Josiah Ellis. His will, dated 23d November, 1799,
proved December 3, 1799, bequeaths to his nephew, Daniel
Perkins, and to his sisters, Beersheba, Susanna, Martha and
Sarah.

40. Beersheba Ellis.

41. Susanna Ellis,

42. Martha Ellis.

43. Sarah Ellis.

44. Martha

45. Sarah Woodson, daughter of Joseph Woodson.

46. John Ellis.

47. Susanna Ellis.

48. John Crouch.

49. Maddox.

50. Elizabeth.

51. Hezekiah Purycar.

52 Williams

53. Carter,

54. Daniel Ellis,

55. |Susanna Huﬁjnﬁ‘hhe danghter of Thomas Harding
and Mary, his wife, was born on Tuclkahae, in the county of
Henrico, Virginia, in the year 1721 (or 1722). Married, sec-
ondly, g3, John Beckley. Died, March, 1817, and was buried in
the family burying ground at “Red Hill,"

56. Hannah Ellis, was born 16 Henrico county, Virginia,
October 5, 1741 married, o4, William Haynes, and had issue,
95, Charles, o6, Harding, g7, William, o8, John B., gg Jesse;,
100, Josial, 101, Susanna, roz, Elizabeth, 103, Hannah, Died,
and was buried in the family burying ground at “Red Hill"

57 ith Ellis,|was born in Henrico county, Virginia,
May 16, 1743 married, 104, Devereux Gilliam ; and had issue,
105, William, 106, Charles, 107, Elizabeth, 108, Susnnna,]t 10G,
Mary] 110, Bethena, 111, Charlotte, and several oth er children
who died in infancy. Emigrated from Amberst, in Virginia, to
Henry county, in Kent cly, and thence to Knox county, in
Tennessee, e o Al -

58  Susamma Ellis, was bom in Henrico county, Virginia,
November g, 1744 ; married, 112, Isaac Wright; and had issue,

" 113, Ellis, 114, Jesse, 115, Isaac, 116, Bennett, 117, Maurice,

118, John E., 11, Ellis (second of the name), 120, Nelson, 121,
Anna, 122, Mary, 123, Elizabeth, 124, Susanna. Emigrated
from Amherst, in Virginia, to Wayne county, in Kentucky,
Died, July, 1828 : :
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59. Josiah Ellis, was born in Henrico county, Virginia,
February 16, 1746 married, 125, Jane Shelton, on the 3d
April, 1746, and had issue, 126, John, 127, Nancy, 128, Charles,
12g, Richard Shelton, 130, Josiah, 131, Macy Wright, 132,
Thamas Harding, 133, Jane Shelton, 134, Lewis, 135, Joshua
Shelton, 136, Powlhatan., A planter by profession.  Died
at "Red Hill", June a9, 1810, and was buried at residence
of his father-in-law, Riehard Shelton, on Harris's Creek, in
Ambherst.

Bo. Mary Ann Ellis, was born in Henrico county, Vir-
ginia, December 25, 1747; married, 137, Peter Carter; and had
issue, 138, Charles, 139, Jesse, 140, Peter, 141, Edward, 142,
Sofomon, 143, John, 144, Susanna, 145, Mildred. Emigrated
to Kentucky, and there died.

61, Charles Ellis, was born in Henrico-connty, Virginia,
January 28, 1749; married, 146, Elizabeth Waters, and by her
had issue, one 5on, who died an infant: married, secondly, 147,
Sarah Tucker, and by her hid Issue, 148, Lunsford, 149, Josiah
Shelton, 120, Charles, 151, Willis, 152, Lucretia, 153, Elizabeth,
134, Susanna, 155, Julin. Emigrated from Ambherst, in Vir-
ginia, to Oglethorpe, in Georgia, thence to Jeffetsom county,
Kentucky, where a tract of Jan , of 7or acres, on Robinson's
Creek and the waters of Green River, was surveyed for him,
in April, 1784, and 2 grant for the same, issued to him from
the \f'iigin 1 Land Office June 5, 1787; thence to the District
of St. Genevieve, in Louisiana, now Missouri. Died at the
residence of his son, Willis Ellis, in Perry county, Missouri,
in the vear 1828, His will, dated 14th June, 1828 is admitted
to record, 5th August, of same vear,

G2, Sarash Ellis, was born in Henrico county, Virginia,
March 25, 1730; married, 156, John Harrison ; and had issue,
157, Dattaille, 158, Josialy, 159, James, 100, Ellis, 161, Reuben,
162, Rodney, 163, Ann, 1864, Mary, 165, Belinda.

G, Bethena Ellis, was born in Henrico county, Virginia,
March 28, 1752; married, 166, Thomas Leftwich; and had
issne, 167, James, 168, William, 169, Charlotte, 150, Susanna,

64. Elizabeth Ellis, was born in Henrico county, Vir-
ginia, January 5, 1754; married, 171, William Gilliam. Emi-
grated to Ggorgia. '

635. Rosanna Ellis, was born at “Red Hill"” in the county
of Amherst, Virginia, November 30, 1755; married, 172,
Charles Davis; and had issue, 173, Charles Lewis, 174, Eliza-
beth, 175, Susanna, 176, Sarah. Died in Ambherst, and was
buried in the family burying ground at Red Hill,

8

-
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66. Charity Ellis, daughter of John Elfis (the son of
) and Mary Magdalene Eliis (the daughter of
Joseph Eliis). :

67. Susan Ellis, marricd, 177, John Allen Lacy, and had
issue, one child.

68. Charles Ellis. A printer, by profession. Now living
in Richmond.

69. Elizabeth Ellis, married, 178, Frederick Augustus
Woodson, and has issue one child.

70. Joseph Ellis.

71. John William Ellis. A cigarmaker, by trade. Now
living in Richmond.

72. Amanda Ellts, married, 179, William P. Bradshaw.

73. Anna Johnson. :

74. Martha Ellis, married, 180, John Alley, and has
children.

75. Mary Ellis, married, 181, Mathew Lacy, and has
children. .

76, William Ellis.

77- Stephen Duval Ellis

78 Samuel Ellis.

79. John Smith Ellis,

8. Lucy Ellis.

81. Peter Cottrell.

82 Cottrell, married , 182, Reynolds.

83. Sarah Cottrell, married, 183, Daniel Mathews, and
has children.

84. Reuben Cottrell,

85. Caroline Cottrell.

86. ‘Nathan Brown.

87. Ellis Brown.

88 Jesse Brown,

89. Fleming Brown.

90. Emily Brown.

91. Shepherd Brown.

92. William Childress.

93. John Beckley, son of Joseph Beckley and Sarah Shel-
ton, was born in the county of King William, Virginia, Sep-
tember 7, 1713. Moved to Amherst—there died—and was
buried in the family burying ground at “Red Hill.”

94. William Haynes.

95. Charles Haynes, married, 184, Miss Goodrich, of
Amberst, moved to Kentucky, and raised a numerous family.

o6. Harding Haynes, married, 185, Edith Elis.

www.genealegy-books.com



97. William Haynes, moved to Kentucky, and married
there

08. John B. Haynes, married, 186, Rhoda Huff. .

09. Jesse Haynes, married, 187, Mildred Tinsley, of Am-
herst.

100. Josiah ITaynes, moved to Kentucky, married, 188,
Miss Newton, there and raised a large family.

1o1. Susanna Haynes, married, 18g, George McDaniel,
of Amherst, moved to Kentucky, and raised a large family.

102. Elizabeth Haynes, married, 190, Mr. Felix, moved
to Kentucky, had a large family.

103. Hannah Haynes, emigrated to Mercer county, Ken-
tucky.
( 104. Devercux Gilliam, son of William Gilliam and Mary]

arratt. .

Y 105. William Gilliam, married, 191, Elizabeth Smith, and
had issue, 192, Ann, 193, Susanna ; married, secondly, and had
issue one child. Dead. .

106. Charles Gilliam, married and had issue. Died many
vears since.

toy. Elizabeth Gilliam, married, 104, George Roulstone,
and had issue, 195, James G., 106, Rachael; married, secondly,
197, William Moore, and had issue, 158, Emily, 109, Olive.

rof. Susanna ‘Gilliam, married, zo0, Hugh Dunlap, and
by him had twenty-three children, of whom they raised to be
grown, 201, Edith, 202, Hugh White, 203, William C., 204,
John H., 205, James T., 206, Ripley Ellis, 207, Martha Jane,
208 Richard Gilliam, 200, Devereux G., 210, Charles G., 211,
Susan, 312, Ellen, 213, Charlotte Eliza, 214, Bethena.

tag. Mary Gilliam, married, 215, John Lavender, and had
issue, 1216, Bemu:!‘e_}}zr}, Edith, 218, Susan, 219, Mary, 230,
George. ™ Vv -

110. Bethena Gilliam, married, 2a1, Josiah Shelton Ellis,
and had issue, 222, Sarah Harding, 223, Mary Gilliam, 224,
Thomas Oliver. a b

111. Charlotte Gilliam, married, 225, Robert Caldwell,
and had issue, 226, Rdith, 227, Alexander M., 228, Susan.

r12. Isaac Wright, son of John Wright and Mary Haw-
kins, was born in King William county, Virginia. Died in Am-
herst, 1808, and was buried in the family burying ground of
the Dawsons. 2

113 Ellis Wright, was killed by the Indians near Pitts-
burg.

114. Jesse Wright, married, 229, Miss Peyton, and emi-
grated to Kentucky. .

=
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115. Isaac Wright, married, 230, Miss Goff, and emi-
grated to Kentucky.

116, Bennett Wright, married, 231, Miss Lawless, and
emigrated to Kentucky; married, secondly, 232, Miss Givens.

117. Maurice Wright, married, 233, Mary Lawless, and
emigrated to Kentucky. ‘

118. John E. Wright, emigrated to Kentucky, and mar-
ried, 234, Miss Houston.

119. Ellis Wright, (second of the name,) married, 235,
Miss Goff of Bedford county, Virginia,

120. Nelson Wright, emigrated to Kentucky—thence to
Tennessee ; married, 236, Miss Sherrold

121. Anna Wright, married, 237, Maurice Brown, of Am-
herst, and emigrated to Kentucky; had issue, 238, Ellis,

] 122. Mary Wright, married, 239, Henry Brown, of Am-
herst.

123. Elizabeth Wright, married, 240, William Pryor, of
Amherst.

124, Susanna Wright, married, 241, James Nowlin, of
Amherst, and emigrated to Ohio.

125. Jane Shelton, daughter of Richard Shelton, who
was the son of Ralph Shelton and Mary Pollard, and Mary
Wright, who was the daughter of John Wright and Mary
Hawkins, was born in Louisa County, Virginia, September 1,
1747. Died August 24, 1800, and was buried at the residence
of her father, on Harris’s Creek, in Amherst.

126. John Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in the county of
Ambherst, Virginia, July 3ist, 1768; married, 242, Ann New-
man Taliaferro, on the 26th of November, 1816; and had issue,
243, Thomas Harding, 244, Josish Richard, 245, Charles Lewis.
Died 315t January, 1826, and was buried in the family burying
ground at Red Hill. A merchant, by profession,—of the Rrm
of “John and Richard S. Ellis, of l:"g_di_rgg_l-‘]j}!ﬁ. Virginia.”

127. Nancy Ellis, was born at “Red Hill," in the county
of Amherat, Virginia, March 5, 1770; married, 246, Robert
Hunter, on the 3rd of October, 1793 ; and had issue, 247, Jane
Shelton, 248, Elizabeth May, 249, Nancy Ellis, 250, Ellis, 251,
52, Mary Harding, a53, Seélina, 254, Charles Ellis, 255,
ine Louisa, 256, Richard Lewis. Died at “Clover
Green,” the residence of her husband, and was buried near
“Concard,” in the county of Appomattox, thén the county of
Campbell.

128 Charles Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in the county
of Amherst, Virginia, June 19, 1772; married, 257, Margaret
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Keeling Nimmo, on the 13th of November, 1813; and had
issue, 258, Thomas Harding, 259, James Nimmo, 260, Charles,
2671, Elizabeth Thorowgood, 262, Jane Shelton, 263, John, 264,
Richard Shelton, 265, Frances Allan, 266, Powhatan. Moved
to the City of Richmond, in the year 1795. Died, November
22nd, 1840, and was buried in the Shockoe Hill burying
ground. A merchant, by profession,~of the firm of “Ellis and
Allan” in Richmond and “Allan and Ellis” in London.

129. Richard Shelton Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, March, 13, 1775; married,
267, Emily Henrietta Douglass, on the 3rd of December, 1818
and had issue, 268, James Douglass, 269, Richard Shelton, 270,
Emily Douglass, 271, John Thomas, 272, Charles William,
273, Sally Jane. Died at “Red Hill,” April 17, 1846, and was
buried in the garden attached to the house. A merchant, by
the firm of “John and Richard S, Ellis, Padlar

ed Hill," in the county
of Amberst, Virginia, January 5, 17 A merchant, by profes-
sion—aof the firm of “Ellis and Higginbotham," Richmoned,
Va. Died at "The Wilderness,"” in Amherst, April 20, 1836,
and was buried in the family burying ground at Red Hill,

131. Mary Wright was born at “Red Hill,"” in the
courty of Amherst, Virginin, January 6, 1779; married
Thomas Montgomery, in the year 1813; and had issue, 5,
Mary Wright Ellis. Died, August o was buried n
the Shelton burying ground on Harr ek,

132. Thomas Harding Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, May 14, 1781. Moved to
the City of Richmond in the year 1804 there died, September
12, 1804, and was buried in the burving ground of St. John's
Church on Church Hill. A lawyer, by profession.

133. Jane Sheltan as born at “Red Hill," in the
county of Amherst, Virginia, September 22, 1783; married,
276, Thomas Newman Eubank, in the year 1810; and had
issue, 277, Mary Jane, 278 Robert, 279, Josiah Ellis, 280,
Themas Newman, 281, Margaret Newman, 282, John Lewis,
283, Nancy Hunter, 284, Elias Newman and 285, Powhatan
Ellis (twins), 286, Charles Richard and 287, Elizabeth (twins).
Died at “The Wilderness," the residence of her husband, in
Amberst; August 9, 1838, and was buried in the family bury-
ing ground at that place

134. Lewis Ellis, was horn at “Red Hill,” in the county
of Ambherst, Virginia, July 18, 1785. Died, August 9, 1800, in
the town of Staunton, Virginia, and was buried there.

12

135. Joshua Shelton Ellis, was born at “Red Hill” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, December 20, 1787 ; married,
288, Margaret Newman Eubank, on the 3rd of December, 1811 :
and had 1sst ssizh Corbin, 200, John Eubank, 2g1, Josh-
ua Shelton, Fowhatan Lewis, 293, Robert Newman. Died
at "Round Top," his residence, in the county of Amharst, May
24, 1825, and was buried in the family burying ground at “Red
Hill" A planter, by profession.

136. Powhatan Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in the
county of Amherst, Virginia, Jannary 17, 1790; married, 204,
Eliza Rebecca Winn, on the 28th of February, 1831; and had
issue, 295, Powhatan, 296, Rebecca. Emigrated to Mississippi,
in the year 1817. A lawyer, by profession. Died, March 18th,
1863.

137. Peter Carter, son of Solomon Carter and Mary Ann
Beckley, of Henrico county, Virginia. Died in Amherst, about
the year 1787.

138, Charles Carter, born about the year 1765, married,
297, Diana Lambert, and had issue, 298, George L., 299, Peter
E., 300, Caroline M., 301, Charles H., 302, Permelia V. Emi-
grated to Lincoln county, Kentucky, in the year 1796, where
he resided in the year 1837.

139. Jesse Carter, married, 303, Frances Lucas, and had
issue, 304, Elizabeth, 305, Mary, 306, Lucinda, 307, Melinda,
308, Richard. Died afew years prior to the year 1837.

140. Peter Carter, married, 309, Delphia Sandridge, and
had issue, 310, Larkin; married, secondly, 311, Ann Martin,
and had issue, 312, Peter Walton, 313, Charles, 314, John, 315,
Job ; married, thirdly, 316, Elizabeth Hamilton, and had issue,
seven sons and a daughter. A farmer, by profession. Was
living in the year 1837.

141. Edward Carter, married, 317, Ann Wright, and had
issue. Died several years prior to the year 1837.

142, Solomon Carter, married, 318, Ann Carter, and had
five or six children, who.all married. Died prior to the year
1837.

143. |ohn Carter, married, 319, Gemima Goff, and moved
to Missouri, about the year 1814.

144. Susanna Carter, married, 320, William Lawless,
and had issue. The family moved to Indiana.

145. Mildred Carter, married 321, James Tankersley,
and had issue, 322, James, and a daughter, who married s
323, Hocker, and with him moved to Missouri.

13
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146" Elizabeth Waters, daughter of John Waters and
Anna Wright, was born in King William county, Virginia.
Died in Amherst, and was buried in the Dawson burying
ground.

147. Sarah Tucker, daughter of Mathew Tucker and
Elizabeth, his wife, of Amherst county, Virginia. Died in Mis-
souri, November 23, 1803

148. Lunsford Ellis. Dead. Has children living in Cape
Giradeau county, Missouri, =

149. Josiah Shelton Ellis, was born in the county of Am-
herst, Virginia, in the year 1778; married, 324, Bethena
Gilliam, and had issue, 325, Sarah Harding, 326, Mary Gilliam,
327, Thomas Oliver; married, secondly, 328, Susanna Gilliam,
and had issue, 329, Charles Harding, 330, James Baxter, 331,
George Lunsford, 332, Bethena Ann, 333, Nancy Jane. Died,
in McNairy county, Tennessee, September 22, 1834. In 1808,
was Sheriff of Upper Louisiana, in the District of St. Gene-
vieve.

150. Charles Ellis, married, 334, Sarah W, Newsom, and
had issue, 335, Gabriel Newsom, 336, Sarah W., 337, Caroline,
338, Charles C,, 339, Susan. Died October 25, 1822.

151. Willis Ellis, married, 340, Mary
issue, 341, Thomas H., 342, Charles.
Missouri.

152. Lucretia Ellis, was born in Ambherst county, Vir-
ginia, August 31, 1773; married, 343, Robert Martin, on the
22nd of March, 1796; and had issue, 344, Robert Ellis, 345,
James Carter, 346, Sarah Ann. Died in Columbus, Georgia,
August 31, 1837. - .

153. Elizabeth Ellis, married, 347, Henry Tucker, and
had issue, 348, Matilda, 349, Susan. Dead.

154. Susanna Ellis, married, 350, Josephus Tucker, and
had issue, 351, Thomas J., and one other son, hoth of whom
are married. Dead.

155. Julia Ellis, married, 352, Rowland Boyd. Dead.

156. John Harrison, son of Bataille Harrison, of Orange
County, Virginia. Died in the town of Bethel, Virginia, about
the year 1797.

157. DBattaille Harrison, married, 353, Sarah Tinsley;
married, secondly, 354, Miss Sledd. Moved to Bedford county,
Virginia. Emigrated thence to Kentucky. -} e

158. Josiah Harrison, married, 355, Miss Davis. Moved
to Franklin county, Virginia,

, and has
Lives in Perry county,
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? 149. James Harrison, married, 356, Rhoda Morris.” Emi-
grated to Georgia.
160. Ellis Harrison.
161. Reuben Harrison.
162. Rodney Harrison.

163. Ann Harrison, married, 357, Mr. Wilmer, Emi-

“grated to Georgia

164 Mary Harrison,

165. Belinda Harrison, o

166, Thomas Leftwich, of Bedford county, Virginia.

167. James Leftwich. A merchant, of Lynechburg, Vir-
ginia. Died about the year 1830, : )
8168, William Leftwich, maeried, 358, Miss Leftwich.

" Lived in Bedford in the year 1837, A minister of the Metho-

dist Church .
169. Charlotte Leftwich.
170. Susanna Leftwich. '

/171, William Gilliam,son of William Gilliam and\MaH_\

Jarratc ]

T72. Charles Davis, son of Nathaniel Davis and Eliza-

beth Atkins, of Amherst county, Virginia. Died in Ambherst,
d was buried on Pedlar.

. 1?; Charles Lewis Dayis, married, 359, Miss White;
married, secondly, 360, Miss Marris. L

174. Elizabeth Davis, married, 361, George Morris.

t75. Susanna Davis, married » 362, Douglass.

176, Sarah Davis, married, 363, Thomas .\n{nntgume}-_\r;
and had issue, 364, Thomas, Died in Am_'h_crst, and was buried
in the family burying ground at Red Hill.

177. John Allen Lacy. S

178. Frederick Augustus Woodson.

179. William P. Bradshaw.

180. John Alley.

181. Matthew Lacy A,

182. Reynolds, lives in Russell county, Vir-
ginia. .

183. Daniel Matthews.

184. Goodrich. ) .

185. Edith Ellis, the daughter of Joseph ‘Elhs and Eliza-
beth, his wife.

186. Rhoda Huff

187. Mildred Tinsley.

188. Newton.,
189. George McDaniel.
Felix.

190.
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191. Elizabeth Smith. Dead.

192, Ann Gilliam, married, 365, Mark Smith, and had
several children. Lived in Georgia. Decad.

193, Susanna Gilliam, married, 366, Josiah Shelton Ellis,
and had issue, 367, Charles Harding, 368, James Baxter, 360,
Georgre Lunsford, 370, Bethena Ann, 371, Naney Jane,

134 George Ronlstone, e

195. James G. Roulstone, married, 372, Patience Lyon,
and had several children. Lives in Lebanon, Tennessee.

196. Rachael Burwell Roulstone, was barn in Knoxville,
Tennessee ; married, 373, James Beckwith, on the 3rd of March,
1822; and had issue, 374, Zachariah, 375, George, 376, James
Roulstone, 377, Sidiney, 378, Harriet, 379, Dana, 380, Samuel
Grant, 381, Anson Gaylord, 382, Olivia America, 383, William
Devereux, 384, Ireneus. Lives at the Highland Springs, near
Smithville, DeKalb county, Tennessee.

197. William Moore,

198. Emily Moore Died without issue.

199. Olive Moore, married , 385, Wright, and
had several children. Died a few years since.

200. Hugh Dunlap. Died October 9, 1846.

201. Edith Dunlap, married, 386, John Keneley, and had
issue, 387, Flugh, 388, Susan Catherine, 389, Edith Ann.

202. Hugh White Dunlap, married, 390, Susanna War-
field McKiernan, on the gth of February, 1830: and had issue,
391, Hugh, 392, Maryanne, 393, Susanna, 394, Charles Dever-
eux, 395, Anna Maria: married, secondly, 396, Susan Kerr.
Died, of cholera, in the City of New Orleans, March 27, 1840.

203. William C. Dunlap—twin with Hugh W.—lives
in Memphis, Tennessee.

204. John H. Dunlap, married, 397, Marietta Beachaum,
and has issue, 398, Susan Eliza, 399, William, 400, Bethena,
401, Jahn, 402, Hugh.

205, James T. Dunlap, married, 403, Jane Tharpe, and
has issue, 404, William, 405, Susan, 406, Sarah, 407, James,
408, Ellen.

206. Ripley Ellis Dunlap, married, 409, Ann Evans, and
has issue, 410, Susan .

207. Martha Jane Dunlap, married, 411, David S, Greer,
and has issue, 412, Hugh, 413, Richard.

208. Richard Gilliam Dunlap, married, 414, Mary Louisa
Winn. Died, and was buried, in New Orleans

209. Devereux G. Dunlap, Died without issue,

210, Charles G. Dunlap. Died without issue

211. Susan Dunlap, married. Died without issue

. O

213. Charlotte Eliza Dunlap, married. Died without
1ssue. ) _ ) i
214. Bethena Dunlap, married. Died without issue,

213 U&}”,‘J:M) Dead. Apva-1¥Lle Bovn Windnester Yo \17
216, \Dethena Lavender Yuarried. Lives in Georgia.(Setlati .

ayy.  Fdith Lavender, married Liv& roia Motague 2
JH::S_ Susan Lavender, marncr-ﬁ“’tf\}g %g— 3
21g.  Mary Lavender, married, 413, John Robinson.
220. George Lavender. Died without issue.
221. Josiah Shelton Ellis. Same as 149.
222. Sarah Harding Ellis.
223.  Mary Gilliam Ellis. o ) )
224.  Thomas Oliver Ellis. A physician; lives in Marshall,
Harrizon county, Texas.
225. Robert Caldwell. Dead. = _
226, Edith Caldwell, married, 416, William Holliday, and
issue one child. Died in Missouri.
e L257. Alexander M. Caldwell, married, 417, Rebecca
Crofett, and has issue, 418, Rebecca, 419, Charlotte.
»28. Susan Caldwell, married , 420, Douglass,
and had issue, 421, Alexander.
5 Pevton.
Goft.
Lawless.
Givens,
Mary Lawless.
Houston,
Goft
Sherrold.
Maurice Brown. i
Ellis Brown, married, 422, Elizabeth Carter.
230. Henry Brown.
240. \u\'illiau{_ Pryor.
24 james Nowlin.
Z\; ?\.r:; Newman Taliaferro, daughter of John ]Euhanlk
and Margaret Newman, was born ;amemhzr 20, 1786. Mar-
ried, 126, John Ellis; had issue as follows:

1wt

sz, Thomas Harding Ellis, was born at "Clover Dale,
the residence of his father, in Ambherst county, Virginia, :el]:-:
tember 8, 1817; died ]anu:]n\:}vﬁﬂi{y]?u. and was buried in the
family i sund at Red Hill )
mm‘Iz:fq:ur}rr.l.rs:igalgrlgil::Tbird Ellis, was born at "Clov:-cr.sL;aEe,“ T
the county of Amherst, Virginia, bept&r{lhet 16, 121, A
planter, by profession. Died in prison at Camp Chase.
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245. Charles Lewis Ellis, was born at “Clover Dale,” in
the county of Ambherst, Virginia, June 24, 1824; married, 423
Roberta Camm Saunders,Wth of November, 1846; and
has issue, 424, Nanuie Camtmni, -\ planter, by profession. Clerk
oggAmherst county from 187r to 1893. Died, January 3rd
1804.

246. Robert Hunter, son of John Hunter and Macfar-
land, was born at “Clover Green,” the residence of his father
in the county of Appomattox (then the county of Bcdford)j
Virginia, November 10, 1766. Died at the same place, Decem-
ber 25, 1827, and was buried at “Concord” (a Presbyterian
Church) in Campbell. A planter, by profession.

. 247. Jane Shelton Hunter, was born at “Clover Green *
In the county of Appomattox (then the county of Camp])ell’),
Virginia, August 2, 1794 ; married, 425, Alexander M. Rogers,
on the of July, 1827. Emigrated with her hushand to
Teqllessee, in the year 1827. Died, April, 1830, and was
buried in Montgomery county, Tennessee.

248 Elizabeth May Hunter, was born at “Clover Green '
in the county of Appomattox (then the county of Campbel]’)
Virginia, February 28, 1796. Dead. '
B 249. Nancy Ellis Hunter, was born at “Clover Green,”
in the county of Appomattox (then the county of Campbell)
Virginia, June 2, 1798. Died. '

250. Ellis Hunter, was born at “Clover Green,” in the
county of Appomattox (then the county of Campbell), Vig-
ginia, July 4, 1800; married, 426, Sarah Ann Elizabeth Sljaugh»
ter, on the 3oth of October, 1833; and had issue, 427, Robert
Slaughter, 428, Nancy Jane, 429, Josiah Ellis. Died, February
12, 1839, and was buried at “Concord” A planter, by pro-
fession. ¥

251 _R::-Z‘}er‘t Hunter, was horih at “Clover Green,” in the
coun Appomattox (t the county of Campbell), Vir-
ginia, June 4, _1502: married, 430, Susan :\'tiI“I:’r}".B:UUﬂl_ on
the 1oth of November, 18 and had isswe, 431, Willi
Henry, 432, Nancy Ellis, 433, Richard Marcellus, 434, ¢
Margaret; married, secondly, 435, Paulina Ann Elal{ght
the 24th of February, 1836; and had issue, 436, Selina Louisa,
437, Ellis, 438, Charles Wesley, 439, Joshua Soule. 440, Robert
Palmer, 441, Paulina Ann, Died, November 7, 1848, and was
buried at "Conecord," in Camphell g i
. 232, Mary Harding Hunter, was born at “Clover Green "
in the county of Appomattox (then the county of C:m'.-g']'a‘_'ﬂll.

Virginia, September 23, 1804. Died.

’
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253. Selina Hunter, was horn at “Clover Green,” in the
county of Appomattox (then the county of Campbell), Vir-
ginia, January 16, 1807; married, 442, Allen Johnston, on the
2nd of November, 1826; and had issue, 443, Robert Allen, 444,
Louisa Hunter, 445, Selina Philadelphia. Emigrated with her
husband to Tennessee, in the year 1831. Died, May 19, 1837,
and was buried in Montgomery county, Tennessee.

254. Charles Ellis Hunter, was born at “Clover Green,”
in the county of Appomattox (then the county of Campbell),
Virginia, April 23, 1809. Died.

255. Catherine Louisa Funter, was born at “Clover
Green,” in the county of Appomattox (then the county of
Campbell), Virginia, August 10, 1812; married, 446, Moses
Steele, on the ath of March, 1829; and has issue, 447, Selina
Hunter, 448, Sarah Ann, 449, Charles Alexander, 450, Victoria
Augusta, 451, Edward H., 452, John Richard, 453, John, 454,
Robert, 455, Mary E. Emigrated with her husband to Tennes-
see, and now lives in Clarksville

256. Richard Lewis Hunter, was born at “Clover
Green,” in the county of Appomattox, (then Campbell), Va.,
November 15, 1815; married, 456, Sarah Jane Flint, on the
15th of November, 1843; and had issue, 457, Robert; married,
secondly, 458, Frances Louisa Barton Harris, on the 17th of
April, 1849. Emigrated to Georgia, in the year 1839. A civil
engineer, by profession.

257.  Margaret Keeling Nimmo, daughter of James
Nimmo, who was the son of Willian1 Nimmo and Elizabeth
McClenahan, of Princess Anne county, Virginia, and of Eliza-
beth Thorowgood, who was the daughter of Argall Thorow-
good, Jr.,, and Elizabeth Keeling, of the same county, was born
in the City (then Borough) of Norfolk, Virginia, August
28, 1790.

263. John Ellis, was born in the City of Richmond,
Virginia, February 6, 1822. Died in Amherst, August 21st,
1823, and was buried in the family burying ground at Red Hill.

267. Emily Henrietta Douglass, daughter of James
Douglass and Sally Evans, was born in the county of West-
moreland, Virginia, May 7, 1800.

268. James Douglass Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, November 7, 1819. Died,
December 24, 1819, and* was buried in the garden attached to
the Red Hill house.

269. Richard Shelton Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Ampherst, Virginia, June 8, 182r. A merchant,
by profession. slteel 6’0‘7 /-1

1
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270. Emily Douglass Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Ambherst, \/u-omm August 11, 1824; married,
477, David Henry Tapscott, on the 7th of December 1843;
and has issue, 478, Emily Ellis, 479, John Shurm'm 480,
Richard Ellis.

271. John Thomas Ellis, was born at “Red Hill” in
the county of Amherst, Vlrmma March 16, 1827. Graduated

' at the Virginia Military Inautute a State Cadet, July, 1848.
Killed at Gettysburg.

272. Charles William Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in

the county of Amherst, Virginia, March 29, 1830. Died, Sep-

tember 11, 1831, and was buried in the garden attached to

the Red Hill house.

273. Sally Jane Ellis, was born at “Red Hill,” in the
county of Ambherst, Virginia, July 23d, 1835.

274. Thomas Montgomery, son of Willam Mountgomery
and Bell, of the “Rockfish Settlement,” Virginia. Mar-
ried, secondly, Sarah Davis, daughter of Charles Davis and
Rosanna Ellis, by whom he had one son, [homas; married,
thirdly, Mary Wright Lee, daughter of George Lee and Eliza-
beth Shelton, by whom he had three children. Emigrated to
Kentucky. A lawyer, by profession.

275. Mary Wright Ellis Montgomery, was born at “Red
Hill,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia, July 6, 1814; mar-
ried, 481, Champe Carter, on the 17th of October, 1832; and
has issue, 482, Thomas Montgomery, 483, Mary Champe, 484,
Edward Hill, 485, Jane Ellis, 486, Champe, 487, Richard Ellis,
488, Powhatan Ellis. Emigrated with her husband to Ken-
tucky, in the year 1847. And now resides in the town of
Stanford. ’

276,  Thomas Newman Eubank, son of John Eubank
and Margaret Newman, was born in the county of Caroline,
Virginia, August 15, 1777. Married, secondly, Ann E. Nel-
son, who was Douglass, the daughter of James Douglass and
Sally Evans. A plauter, by profession.

277. Mary Jane Eubank, was born at “The Wilderness,”
in the county of Ambherst, ergmla May 8, 1811; married,
489, George Nicholas Rosa on the 23d of December 1829;
married, secondly, 490, Charlcs Powell Leé, on the 22nd of
December 1846.

278. Robert Eubank, was born at “The Wzldemess in
the county of Ambherst, Vu‘glma Died, and was buried in
the Shelton family burying ground, on Harris’s Creek.

279. Josiah Ellis Eubank, was born at “The Wilder
ness,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia, July 17, 1814.
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280, Thomas Newman Eubank, was born at “The 1Vil-
derness,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia, July 26, 18106.
Died and was buried in the family burying ground, at the
same place, April 14, 1838 A plysician, by profession.

281r. Margaret Newman Eubank, was born at "The
Wilderness,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia, June g, 1818;
married, 491, John Dudley Davis, on the 27th of December,
1837. Died 23d of June, 1841, and was buried in the tamily
burying ground at The Wilderness.

282. John Lewis Eubank, was born at “The Wilder-
ness,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia; married, 492, Sally
Champe Carter, on the 28th of June, 1843; and had issuc,
493, Hill Carter, 494, Margaret Newman, 4935, Jane Eliis
Married, secondly, Mary Tallulah Whitner, June 4th. 1879.
Col. Eubank, who commanded a battalion of artillery in the
Confederate Army, died at the Warm Springs. June 19ih,

1888, - Brrren. Feb—1p - 1§27

283. Nancy Hunter Eubank, was born at “The Wilder-
ness,” in the county of Amherst, Virginia; married, 496,
William Minor Davis, on the z7th of May, 1841 ; and has issue,
497, Thomas Newman, 498, Jane Eubank, 499, Mary Gosney.

284. Elias Newman Eubank, was born at “The Wilder-
ness,” in the county of Amherst, Vi irginia. Emigrated to Mis-
souri, and there married. A merchant, by profession.

285 Powhatan Ellis Eubank, was born at “The Wilder-
ness,” in the county of Ambherst, \n'crlma Died, May 7, 1838,
and was buried in the family bun ing ground at that place.

286. Charles Richard Eubank, was born at "“The Wilder-
ness)” in the county of Amherst, '\"irp;inéa

287, Elizabeth Eubank, was born at “The Wilder
in the county Amberst, Virginia. Died, and was n
in the family hurying ground at that place

288 \'I.uaarr' Newman Eubark, daug!
bank and Margaret Newm Prince Will
ginia, was horn Angust

er of Joln Eo-
am county, Vir-

was born at "Round Tep," in

Armherst nty, Virginia, September 20, 8z, Die

tober 24, T.,_;, and “‘\5 hur ed in the family burving ground
i oieasion,

was bomn “Raund Tr:p in

x, L“].t.)‘)er ‘% 1814 A planter,

n
ty of Amherst,
by profession. 5

291. Joshua Shelton Ellis, was born at “Round Top,” in
the county of Ambherst, V1rg1ma November 26, 1816, Died,

a



July 21, 1839, and was buried in the family burying gronnd
at Red Hill.” A planter, by prof
. 292 Powhatan Lewis Ellis, was born at "Round Top,"
n the county of Amherst, Virginia, June 20, 1819; married,
500, Elvira Henry Munford, on the 27th of November, 1845,
and had issue, 501, William Munford, I ed, Inly 24, 1847,
and was buried in the family burying ground ar Red Hill. A
merchant, by profession—in the town of Petersburg, Vir-
ELnia,

293. Robert Newman Ellis, was botmn at “Round Top,”
in the county of Amherst, Virginia; June 28 1821, A mer
chant, hy profession, of the house of “Ellis and Tapscott,” of
Pedlar Mills, Virginia, and, subsequently, of the house of
“Davis and Elis" of the same place.

294 Flira Rebecca Winn, daughter of Timothy Wing,
who was the son of Timathy Winn and Mary Bridge, of
Massachusetts, and Rebecea Dulany, who was the danghter
of Benjamin Gasker Dulany and Elizabeth, his wife, was
born at “Shuter's Hill," the residence of her father, in Fair-
fax county, Virginia. Died in the City of Washington, I, c.,
and was buried 1n the Congressional burying ground.

295. Powhatan Ellis, was barn in the City of Washing-
ton, T, C. Died in the town of Lexington, Kentueky, Autgust,
1834, and was huried there

290, Rebecea Ellis, was born i the town of Lexington,
Kentucky, June, 1834.

2g7. Diana Lambert, of Bedfard
. 208 George L, Carter, borm about the year 1788; mar-
ried, 502, Mary Spears, In 1837, had eight children, the two
oldest, danghters. A farmer, by profession.

. 209, Peter E. Carter, born ahout the YEar 17490;: mar-
ried, 303, Ann McFerrin. In 1837, had seveq children. A
rarmer.

. 300. Caroline M. Carter, born about the year 1792; mar-
ried, 504, Raphael Lancaster, on the 22nd of June, 1814, and
had issue, 3505, Izabella, 506, Catherine, 507, Maria, 508,
Joseph.

301. Charles H. Carter, born about the year 1804. A
clergyman. In the year 1837, resided in Philadelphia.

. 30z, Permelia V., Carter, born about the year 1806 mar-
ried, 509, Meigs. In 1837, had four children,

303. Frances Lucas.

304. Elizabeth Carter, married, 510, Ellis Brown.

305. Mary Carter, married, 511, James Cooper.

306. Lucinda Carter, married, 512, Tighlman Hocker,
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307. Melinda Carter, married, 513, John Houston.

308. Richard Carter, married, 514, Hocker. In the year
1837, resided in Lincoln county, Kentucky.

309. Delphia Sandridge. Dead.

310, Larkin Carter, emigrated to Missouri,

311. Anne Martin, Dead.

312, Peter Walton Carter

313. Charles Carter, -

314. John Carter.

315. Job Carter.

316. Elizabeth Hamilton.

317. Ann Wright

318. Ann Carter. Dead.

319. Gemima Goff.

320. William Lawless.

321. James Tankersley. Dead.

322. James Tankersley. Emigrated to Missouri.

323. Hoclker,

324. Bethena Gilliam.  Same as 110,

325. Sarah Harding Ellis. Same as 222,

326. Mary Gilliam Ellis. Same as 223.

327. Thomas Oliver Ellis. Same as 224.

328. Susanna Gilliam. Same as 193

329. Charles Harding Ellis, was born in Montgomery
county, Tennessee, May, 1815; married, 515, Miss West, in
the year 1843. A

330. James Baxter Ellis, was horn in Clarksville', Mont-
gomery county, Tennessee, September 11, 1817; married, 516,
Mary Lyon Hindman, on the 6th of January, 1846; and has
issue, 517, Frances Elizabeth, 3518, Mary Gilliam. A physi-
cian, living in the town of Ripley, Mississippi.

331. George Lunsford Ellis, was born in Clarksville,
Montgomery county, Tennessee, October 15, 1819; married,
519, Miss Grier, and had two children ; married a second time.

332. Bethena Ann Ellis, died at 18 months of age.

333. Nancy Jane Ellis, was born in 1823, died September
1st, 1837, s

334. Sarah W. Newsom, died 7th of August, 1834.

335 Gabriel Newsom Ellis, was born May 14, 1814;
died October 27, 1835. ! )

336. Sarah W. Ellis, was born April 2o, 1816; married,
520, Thomas J. Tucker, and has issue, one son. . .

337. Caroline Ellis, was born August 2, 1818; married,
521, Charles Brazean, and has issue, one son.

-]



. 338 Charles C. Ellis, was born December 7. 1820; mar:
ried, 322, Mary Twyman, on the zgth of January, 1841, and
Jhas issue, 523, Mary Louisa, 524, Robert Walters. A f{armer.
Lives in Cape Giradeau county, Missouri

339. Susan Ellis, was born January, 1823. Died m the
vear 1825,

340. Mary

341. Thomas H. Ellis. A minister of the Methodist Epis-
copal Church.

342, Charles Ells

343 Robert Martin, son
beth Johnson, was born in

1775. Died in Greens count
1824. A fa . by 1 -

344. Robert Ellis Martin. v hars
Georgia, un the 315t of August, 1798
ford, on the 1oth of May, 1f

m
Thomas Daniel, 527, Julia Mari
Elizabeth. Lives in Greeneshoro,
prame Court of that State.

345. James Carter Martin, was born in Oglethorpe
county, Georgia, on the 27th of November, 1801; married, 530,
Jane Wynn, on the 17th of February, 183¢; and had issue.
531, Sarah Celestia. A lawyer, by profession. Killed by the
Indians in the vear 1836, while in command of a Volunteer
Company, during the Indian disturbances of that date in
Georgia.

340. Sarah Ann Martin, was bom in Greene county,
i the 21st of December, 180g: married, 532, Thomas
shivers, on the 25th of *bruary, 183 and has
issue, 533, Robert Martin, 5 ( Abercrombie, 533,
Mary Cowan, 536, Lucretia 7 Sarah Eugenia,
Lives in Colymbus, Georgia

347. Henry Tucker, son of Joseph,

348. Matilda Tucker.

349. Susan Tucker

350. Josephus Tucker; married a second time, and by
his last wife has seven children. Lives in Perry county,
Missouri.

351. Thomas J. Tucker, married, 538, Sarah W._ Ellis.

352. Rowland Boyd.

353. Sarah Tinsley, daughter of John Tinsley, of Am-
herst, and Miss Garnett.

354 Sledd, of Amherst.

355- Davis, of Amherst.

356. Rhoda Morris.

f Robert Martin and Eliza-
niz, en the 7eh of September.
eorgia, on the joth of April,

Wilkes county.

e

~

William Wilmer

Lettwheh, i Perdiord

White, of Badionl.
_l'r!?. 1
6. George M : 1
362, Douglass, of Ledford,

303. Thomas Montgomery. Same as

364 Thomas Montgomery. .\ phys
town of Stanford, Kentucky.

365 Mark Smith—~frst cousin tw his wife

306, Josiah Shelton Ellis. Same as 140 and 221

367. Charles Harding Ellis.  Same as 320.

308, James Daxter s, Same as 3300

369. George Lunsford Fllis. Same as 331

370. Bethena Ann Ellis. Same as 332

37t. Nancy jane Fllis. Same as 333

372.  Patience Lyun,

373 James Beckwith, son of Zachariah Deckwith and
Eunice Beckwith, was born in Bristol, Connecticut.

374 Zachariah Deckwith, was born in Carthage, Tennes-
sec. Died, May 10, 1823

"375. George Deckwith, was homn in Carthage, Tennes-

. tiving o the

sec

370, James Roulstone Deckwith, was born in Carthage. |

Tennessee; married, March 28, 1849

377, Sidney DBeckwith, was born in Carthage. Tennessee,
Died, August 31, 1829

378, Harret Beckwith, was born in Cart

379. Dana Beckwith, was born in Ca
Died, December 16, 1832 )

380, Samue! Grant Beckwith, was born in Carthage,
Tennessee .

381, Anson Gaylord Beckwith, was horn at DLeckwith's
Springs, White county, Tennessee. .

382, Olivia Amterica Beckwith, was born at Deckwith's
Springs, White county, Tennessce, g

383. William Devereux Beckwith, was barn at Beck-
with’s Springs, White county, Tennessee, o

384. Ireneus Beckwith, was born at Beckwith's Springs,
White county, Tennessee. =

385, Wright, A\ physician.

386. John Keneley. Died in 1833. ]

387. Hugh Keneley, Died when 19 years old.

388. Susan Catherine Keneley, married. 339. Pascal
Washington Saunders, on the 21st of February. 18335 and has

-, Tennes
age. Lenne
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issue, 540, Hugh Keneley, 341, Sarah Harris, 542, san
Edith, 543, William. Lives in the town of Ripley, Tippah
county, Mississippi

389. Edith Ann Keneley, was born October 2nd, 1829;
married, 544, Arthur Isaiah Ellis, on the 16th of February,
1848; and had issue, 545, Aun Keneley. Dicd at the resi-
dence of Dr. P. W. Saunders, in Tippah county, Mississippi,
on the 27th of November, 1848

390. Susanna Warfield McKiernan, daughter of Ber-
nard McKiernan, of Franklin county, Alabama, and Maryanne
Clark Watcrs, was born in Nashville, Tennessce, April 9, 1812.
Died in Paris, Henry county, Tennessee, July 29, 1845.

391, Charles Devereux Dunlap, was born in Paris, Henry
county, Tennessee, December 12, 1830.

392, Maryanne Dunlap, was born in 1831.

393. Susanna Dunlap, was born in 1833.

304. Hugh Dunlap, was born in Clinton, Mississippi,
January 10, 1837

395, Anna Maria Dunlap, was horn in 1845.
396, Susan Carr, from the vicinity of Lexington, Ken-
tucky. i

307. Marietta Beachaum.

308. Susan’ Eliza Dunlap

399. William Dunlap.

400: Bethena Dunlap.

4ot. John Dyvlap.

402. Hugh Dunlap. L

403. Jane Thorpe, daunghter of William A, Thorpe, of
Henry county, Tennessce.

404. William Dunlap.

405. Susan Dunlap.

406. Sarah Dunlap.

407. James Dunlap.

408. Ellen Dunlap.

409. Ann Evans, daughter of Col. Kvaus, of Henry
county, Tennessee.

410. Susan Dunlap.

g11. David S. Grier, son of James Grier, of Marshall
county, Mississippi.

412. Hugh Grier.

413. Richard Grier.

414. Mary Louisa Winn, daughter of Timothy Winn
and Rebecca Dulany, was born in the City of Washington,
D. C.: married, secondly, William Henry Daingerfield, of
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Bellemont, Prince George’s county, Maryland, on the 12th of
December, 1848.

415. Joln Robinson, of Carroll county, Georgia.

416, William Holliday.

417. Rebecca Crockett, daughter of John Crockett, of
Carroll county, Tennessee ’

418. Rebecca Caldwell.

419. Charlotte Caldwell.

420. Douglass. A physician. Died, 1848.

421.  Alexander Douglass.

422. Elizabeth Carter

423. Roberta Camm Saunders, daughter of William
Leftwich Saunders and Mary Camm, was born in the town
of Lynchburg, Virginia, June 8, 1828,

424. Nannie Camm Ellis, was born at “Clover Dale,” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, July 28, 1847

425. Alexander M. Rogers, son of Samnuel Rogers and
Martha Martin, was born in Guilford county, North Caro-
lina, March 5, 1786. Emigrated to Tennessee in the year
1827. A physician, by profession.

426, Sarah Ann Elizabeth Slaughter, daunghter of John
P. Slaughter and Martha M. Armistead, was born in the
county -of Charlotte, Virginia, December, 1808; moved to
Lynchburg in the year 1846.

427. Robert Slaughter Hunter, was born in the county
of Appomattox, (then Campbell) Virginia, December 11,
1834. '

428, Nancy Jane Hunler, was born in the county of
Appomattax, (then Campbel],) Virginia, September 15, 1836.

420, Josiah Ellis Hunter, was born in the county of
Appomattox, (then Campbell,) Virginia, August 11, 1838,

430. Susan Mallory Blount, daughter of Charles Blount
and Thankful Shields, was born in the county of Appomattox,
{then Campbell,) Virginia, in_the year 1807, Died in the
year 1833; and was buried st “Concord,” in Campbell,

431, William Henry Hunter, was born in the county af
Appomattox, (then Campbell) Virginia, August B, 1826,

432, Nancy Ellis ]}-111n1.er, was born in the county of
Appomattox, (then Campbell) Virginia, June 12, 1828; mar-
ried, 346, Thomas M. Bass, on the 21st of January, 1845; and
has issue, 547, Susan P,

433. Richard Marcellus Hunter, was born in the county
of Appomattox, (then Camﬂ\belﬁ,_} Virginia, June 7, .1830.

434. Susan Margaret Hunter, was born in the county
of Appomattox, (then Campbell) Virginia, March 13, 1832,
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435. Paulina Ann Slaughter, daughter of John P.
Slaughter and Martha M. Armistead, was born in the county
of Campbell, Virginia, November 1, 18r0. Died, October 6
1848, and was buried at “Concord.”

436. Selina Louisa Hunter, was born in the county of
Appomattox, Virginia, January 3, 1837.

437. Ellis Hunter, was born in the county of Appomat-
tox, Virginia, November 13, 1838. Died, June 13, 1839, and
was huried at “Concord.”

438 Charles Wesley Hunter, was born in the county
of Appomattox, Virginia, July 5, 1840. '

439. Joshua Soule Hunter, was born in the county of
Appomattox, Virginia, August 26, 1844.

440. Robert Palmer Hunter, was born in the county of
Appomattox, Virginia, July 29, 1846.

441. Paulina Ann Hunter, was born in the county of
Appomattox, Virginia, September 25, 1848.

442. Allen Johnson, son of Allen Johuson and Phila-
delphia Jomes, was born in the county of Amelia, Virginia,
Dgecember 23, 1806. Emigrated to Tennessee in the year
183I.

443 Robert Allen Johnson, was bom  at “Clover
Green," in the county of Ap ttox, (then Campbell) Vir-

inia, November 17, 1828, Emigrated from Tennessee to
15, in the yvear 1848. A merchant, by profession

Louisa ITunter Johuson, was born at “Clover
Green,” in the county of Appomattox, (then Campbell,) Vir-
ginia, December 15, 183

445, Selina Philad
gomery county, Tennesses, September g, 1832

446. Mases Steele, son of John Stee , and
Sarah Jones, of Nottoway county, Virginia, was born Febru-
ary 11, 1803, Emigrated to Montgomery county, Tennessee,

Selina Hunter Stecle, was born November 12, 1830.
ah Ann Steele, was born August 27, 1833
449. Charles Alexander Steele, was born December s,

g

Johnsan, was born in Mont-

450. Victoria Augusta Steele, was born January 15, 1838.
451. Edward H. Steele, was born May 1, 1840.
452. John Richard Steele, was born December 12, 1842.
453. John Steele, was born December 1st, 1845.

454. Robert Steele—twin with John—was born Decem-
ber 1, 1845. Died, December 24, 1847.
455. Mary E. Steele, was born December 18, 1847.
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456. Sarah Jane Flint, daughter of Thomas H. Flint
and Matilda Elliott, was born in Georgia, July 1, 1822. Died,
January 23, 1845,

457- Robert Hunter, was born in the town of Macaon,
Georgia, January 15, 1845.

458.  Frances Louisa Barton Harris, daughter of Iverson
Louis Harris and Mary Euphemia Davis, was born in the
town, of Scottsborough, Georgia, on the 15th of July, 1829.

477. David Henry Tapscott, son of John Shurman Tap-
scott and Ann Lucinda Turner, who was the daughter of
Benjamin Turner and Jane Kennedy, was born in the county
of Westmoreland, Virginia, June 1st, 1818. Mowed to the
county of Amherst, Virginia, in the year 1845.

478. Emily Ellis Tapscott, was born at “Red Hill,” in
the county of Amherst, Virginia, November 12, 1844.

479. John Shurman Tapscott, was born at “Red Hill,”
in the county of Amherst, Virginia, May 15, 1846.

480. Richard Ellis Tapscott, was born at Amherst Court-
House, Virginia, August, 1848.

481. Champe Carter, son of Edward Hill Carter and
Lucy Henry Wood, of “Blenheim,” was born in the county
of Ambherst, Virginia, January 20, 1805. Emigrated to Ken-
tucky, in the year 1847. A lawyer, by profession.

482. Thomas Montgomery Carter, was born in the
county of Ambherst, Virginia, July 11, 1833.

483. Mary Champe Carter, was born in the county of
Ambherst, Virginia, March 23, 1835. Died, December 5, 1838.

484. Edward Hill Carter, was born: in the county of
Ambherst, Virginia, September 1, 1836.

485. Jane Ellis Carter, was born in the county of Am-
herst, Virginia, August 13, 1838.

486. Champe Carter, was born in the county of Am-
herst, Virginia, April 29, 1840.

487. Richard Ellis Carter, was born in the county of
Ambherst, Virginia, May. 1, 1842. .

488. Powhatan Ellis Carter, was born in the county of
Amherst, Virginia, July 12, 1844, -

48y, George Nicholas Rose, son of Patrick Rose and
Mary Nicholas, was born in the county of Nelson, Virginia,
December 23, 1804, Died, in Pensacola, Florida, April 23,
1837, A physician, by profession.

400. Charles Powell Lee, son of James Lee and Ann
Cooper Powell, was born in Amherst county, Yirginia, April
20, 1803. A planter, by profession.
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491. John Dudley Davis, son of James Davis, who was
the son of Nathaniel Davis and Elizabeth Atkins, and Sarah
Dudley Ragland, who was the daughter of John Ragland, was
born in the county of Amherst, Virginia, September 22, 1801
married, secondly, Lucy MeDaniel Tinsley, daughter of Nel-
son Tinsley and Ann Burks, April, 1843, and by her has tssue,
Lauisa Anna, ard Sarah James. A merchant, of the firm of
“Davis and Ellis, Pedlar Mills, Virginia."

492. Sally Champe Carter, daughter of Hill Carter,
who was the son of Edward Hill Carter, of “Blenheim,” and
Mary Nicholas Rose, who was the daughter of Peter Rose,
who was the son of Robert, was born at “Mine Hill," in the
connty of Amherst, Virginia, February 13, 1816. Tlied at the
Natural Bridge, May 11, 1840,

493. Hill Carter Eubank, was born in the county of
Ambherst, Virginia, February 13, 1845.

494. Margaret Newman Eubank, was born in the county
of Amherst, Virginia, August 13, 1846. Dead. ~

495. Jane Ellis Eubank, was born at the Natural Bridge,
in the county of Rockbridge, Virginia, February 1o, 1848.

406, William Minor Davis, son of John Davis and Ann
Jennings, was born in the town of Lynchburg, Virginia, Jan-
wary 22, 1813

497. Thomas Newman Davis, was born in the county
of Amherst, Virginia, May 7, 1842.

408, Jane Eubank Davis, was born in the county of Am-
herst, Virginia, September 7, 1845.

Mary Gosney Davis, was born in the county of
Amhérst, Virginia, July 19, 1847,

soo.  Elvira Henry Munford, daughter of William Mun-
ford and Sarah Radford, was born in the City of Richmond,
Virginia, March 31, 1823.

“gor. William Munford Ellis, was born in the City of
Richmond, Virginia, October 15, 1846. Marriegd, Pearl Tyler,
daughter of President Tyler. 4 Orere

502. Mary Spears.

503. Ann McFerrin.

504. Raphael Lancaster. Formerly Clerk of Spencer
county, Kentucky.

505. Isabella Lancaster, born about the year 1815; mar-
ried, 548, Samuel Spalding.

506. Catherine Lancaster, born about the year 1817,

507. Maria Lancaster, born about the year 1820.

500. Meigs. A farmer. Lives in Lincoln
county, Kentucky.

510. Ellis Brown. A farmer. Lives in Lincoln county,
Kentucky.

sr1, James Cooper. A farmer. Lives in Lincoln county,
Kentucky.

sr2. Tighiman Hocker. A farmer. Lives in Lincolu
county, Kentucky.

513. John Huston, A farmer. Lives in Lincoln county,
Kentucky.

514, Hocker. A farmer. Lives in Lincoln
county, Kentucky.

515, * West, of Upshur county, Texas.

516, Mary Lyon Hindman, daughter of Thomas C.
Hindman, planter, of Tippah county, Mississippi, and Sarah
Holt, of Knox county, Tennessee,

517 Frances Elizabeth Ellis, was born in Tippah coun-
ty, Misslss{gpi, April 4, 1847, s

g18 Mary Gilliam Ellis, was born in Tippah county,
Mississippi, January 24, 184.

5190, Greer, of St. Augustine county, Texas,

520. Thomas J. Tucker. Same as 351

521, Charles Brazean.

322. Mary Twyman, formerly of Frankfort, Kentacky.

t23. Mary Louisa Ellis. Died 3rd of June, 1848,

524. Robert Walters Hllis,

sas. Edna Almira Sanford, daughter of Vincent San-
fard and Priscilla Palmer, was born in Loudoun county, Vir-
ginia, February 20, 1804. Lives in Greensharo, Geargia

526, Thomas Daniel Martin, was born in _Grcmboro.
Georgla, January 29, 1821; married, 540, Sarah Northern, on
the 21st of December, 18431 and has issue, 550, William San-
ford. By profession, a minister of the Haptist Church, now
Principal of the Preparatory School of Mercer University,
Greorgi

rsg;; Julia Maria Martin, was born in Greensboro, Geor-
gia, on the 15th of September, 1822; married, 551, James L.
Brown, on the roth of December, 1843; and has issue, 552,
Julia Keep, 553, Edward Martin. ives in Greensboro,
Geargia - . :

528, Missouri Martin, was born in Greensbarn, Georgia,
on the z4th of June, 1826; married, 554, James Dawson, on the
sth of August, 1847 and has issug, 555, TRobert Martin. Lives
in Wilmington, North Caralina.

508. Joseph Lancaster. )
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529, Sarah Elizabeth Martin, was born in Greensharo,
Georgia, on the 2nd of February, 1832

530. Janc Winn, daughter of Elisha Winn, was born in
Georgia, on the 23rd of March, 1809. Lives in Columbus,
Georgia.

531, Sarah Celestia Martm

532. Thomas Jufferson Shivers, son of Barnaby Shivers
and Rachne!, his wife, was born in Hancock county, Georgia,
on the 3oth of June, 1810, A merchant, by profession. Lives
in Columbus, Georgia
Robert Martin Shivers.
Charles Abererombie Shivers.
Mary Cowan Shivers.
Lucretia Adelaide Shivers.
Sarah Eugenia Shivers.
Sarah W, Ellie. Same as 336
530. Pascal Washington Saunders, son of ‘William
Saunders and Sarah Harris, was born in the county of Pow-
hatan, Virginia, November 20, 1305 Lives in Tippah county.
Mississippt. A physician, by profession.

sqo. Hugh Keneley Saunders, was borit in Dyer county,
Tennessee, January 14, 1838.

g4r. Sarah Harris Saunders, was born in Dyer commty,
Tennessee, January 14, 1838.

z42. Susan Edith Saunders, was born in Tippah county,
i, September 25, 1842
43, Willlam Saunders, was bhorn in Tippah county,
Mississippi, July 10, 1843

544. Arthur [saizh Ellis, son of Ephraim Ellis and Sarah
Baxter Davis, was born in Dickson county, Tennessee, August
27, 1821. A physician, by profession. Lives in Belmont,
Mississippi. ]

545. Ann Keneley Ellis, was horn November 18, 1848.

546. Thomas M. Bass, son of Thomas Bass and Phebe,
his wife, was born in the county of Chesterfield, Virginia.
Moved to the county of Appomattox, (then Campbell,) in the
year 1830, '

£47. Susan T. Bass was born in the county of Appomat-
tox, Virginia, July 26, 1837

548 Samuel Spalding, a merchant of Lebanon, Marion
county, Kentucky.

540, Sarah Northern,

350, William Sanford Martin.

t51. James L. Brown, son of Elisha Jasper Brown and
Susan 9., his wife, was born in Madison county, Alabama,

il

April 22, 1819. A lawyer, by profession. Lives in Greens-
horo, Georgia.

55z, Julia [Ceep Brown, was born 1n Jackson, Mississippi,
on the 3oth of September, 1844.

553 Edward Martin Brown, was born in Greensboro,
Georgia, on the 1st of November, 1846.

554. James Dawson, was born in Ireland, about the year
(822, A ‘merchant, by profession.  Lives in Wilmington,
North Carolina.

555. Robert Martin Dawson, was born in Greensboro,
Georgia, on the 28th of August, 1848.
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APPENDIX.

ELLIS.

David Ellis appears to have been the first of the name
to emigrate to the colony, coming in the second supply from
England. He is recorded among the early emigrants as
living in the mines near Jamestown, a#dwas one of the men
sent by Captain Smith to build a home for King Powhatan
on the York River. A recent sketch of the family in the
Richmond Times-Dispatch states that John Ellis of Tucka-
hoe was the son of David, Col. Ellis, however, does not
make this claim but begins his register with John Ellis, one
of the grantees of the second charter of the Virginia Com-
pany, and himself, according to Col. Ellis, an emigrant.

The Ellis arms as given by Burke are:
Armo-Emine. A lion passant guardant
gules. Crest out of a ducal Coronet on
a lion’s head, gules, crowned
Motto, Forte et Fidele.

1. \John Elis, ‘oi the county and parish of Henrico, in
the State of Virginia, planter, emigrated from Wales to
“Virginia, about the year 1683, and settled on Tuckahoe creek
He was born about the year 1661, married Susannah ,
and had issue seven sons and one daughter, to wit:

John, Thomas, James, Henry, William,\Charles Uoseph,
Mary.

His will, dated October 11, 1728, is admitted to record in
Henrico county court, the first Monday in Deceniber, 1728:
his sons Thomas and William qualifying as his executors,
with Thomas Harding and John Ellis as their sureties

IT: L(:harles Ellis,)son of John, first above named, was

born in Henrico county, in the year 1719-20.

Susannah Harding, daughter of Thomas Harding, of
Henrico county, planter, (who was the son of Thomas Hard-
ing, who came to Virginia with Captain Moore Fauntleroy,
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May 22, 1650), and of Mary Giles, (who was the daughter of
William  Giles, of Varina parish, Henrico, planter, and
Bethany, “sole daughter and heiress” of Captain  John
Knowles), was born 1 Henrico county, in the year 1721-2.

Charles Ellis and Susannah Harding, were married by
the Rey. William Stith, rector of Henrico parish, in the “hard
winter,” of 1739-40, and had issue:

Hannah, born October 5, t7at: married to William
Haynes.

Edith, born May 16, 1743; married to Devereux Gilliam,

Susannah, born_ November 9, 1744; married to Isaac
Wright. L

Josiah. born February 16, 1746; married Jane Shelton.

Mary Ann, born December 25, 1747; married to Peter
Carter.

Charles (second of the name), born January 28, 1749;
married, first, Elizabeth Waters, secondly, Sarah Tucker.

Sarah, born March 25, 1750; married to John Harrison.

Bethena, born March 28, 1752; married to Thomas Left-
wich.

Elizabeth, born January 5, 1754; married to William
Gilliam.

Rosanna, born Navember 30, 1755; marricd to Charles
Davis.

In the year 1754, Charles Ellls removed with his family
from Henrico to the ¢ ty of Albemarle, (now Amherst,)
and settled the place since known as “Reéd Hill” on Pedlar
river, where he died in the year 1760. His widow married,
secondly, John Bixckley, (son of Joseph” Bmkley and Saral
his wife, who was Sarah Shelton, of King William county, )
born December 7, 1713, and had issue one daughter, Mildred,
wha died in infancy. They resided, after their marriage,
alzo at Red Hill, where he died in the year t793. She died
March, 1817, in the gfth year of her age, Buth of them, as
well as Charles Ellis, were buried in the family burying
ground at Red Hill

III. Jane Shelton, daughter of Richard Shelton, (he died
January 5, 1821, in the g94th year of his age,) of Aimnherst
county, planter, (who was the son of Ralph Shelton and
Mary Pollard, of King William county,) and of Mary Wright,
(who was the daughter of Francis Wright of King William
¢ounty and Mary Hawkins, of Louisa county,) was born in
Lduisa county, September 1, 1747.

a

Josiah Ellis and Jane Shelton were married by the Rev.
[chabod Kemp, rector of Amherst (now Lexington) parish,
April 3, 1766 ; and had issue:

John, (third of the name,) born July 31, 1768; married
Ann Newman Taliaferro, (who was Eubank).

Nancy, born March s, 1770; married to Robert Hunter.

Charles, (third of the name,) born June 19, 1772; married
Margaret Keeling Nimmo.

Richard Shelton, born March 13, 1775; married Emily
Henrietta Douglass.

Josiah, (second of the name.) born January s, 1777, died
April zo, 1836, unmarried.

Mary Wright, born January 6, 1779; married to Thomas
Montgomery.

Thomas Harding, born May 14, 1781 ; died September 12,
1804, unmarried.

Jane Shelton, bhorn September 22, 1783; married to
Thomas Newman Eubank. e

Lewis, born July 18, 1785 died August g, 1800, utnmarried.

Joshua Shelton, barn December 20, 1787 married Marga-
ret Newman Eubanle,

Pawhatan,.born, January 17, 1700; married Eliza Rebecea
Winn, el - JFB X

Josiah Ellis, whose residence was at Rad Hill, died June
2g, tdro; Jane Ellis died August 24, 1800; both were buried
in the family burying ground at the residence of her father
Richard Shelton, an flarris‘ ereek, in Amherst

NIMMO.

I. James Nimmo, of Lynnhaven parish, in the county of
Princess Anne, Virginia, attorney at law, emigrated from the
county of Linlithgow, Scotland, about the year 1700; inter-
married with Mary, daughter of William Johnsan, of Prin-
cess Anne, and had isspe:

William, who married Elizabeth Me¢Clenahan.

Gershom, who married Elizabeth Thelaball.

Jacoh, whe married Frances )

John, who died October 2g; 1736, unmarried.

Mary, who died March 9, 1740-50, unmarried

James (second of the name), who died December, 1760,
nnmarried.
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Johnson, who married Anne Woodhouse,

Jennett.

James Nimmo's residence was “Shenstone Green,” on the
road leading from Norfolk to Nimmo's bridge, about nimne
miles from Norfolk, and six miles north-west of Kempsville,
the county court-house. He died in March or April, 1753,
his wife surviving him. Both were buried in the family bury-
ing ground at Shenstone Green

I1. William Nimmo, his eldest som, attorney at law,
married Elizabeth McClenahan, daughter of William Mec-
Clenahan and Susan his wife, of Princess Anne county, May
15, 1753, and had issue:

James (third ol the name), born February 19, 1755;
married Elizabeth Thorowgood

Margaret, born July 10, 1757; died October 24, 1757.

Llizabeth, born June 26, 1759; married, first, to William
Thorowgood, secondly, to John Ghiselin.

William (second of the name), born February g, 1763;
married Peggy Wright.

John {second of the name), born September 26, 1765 ; died
July 31, 1773.

Joseph, born December 29, 1769; married, first, Priscilla
Cornick, sccondly, Fannie Silvester (who was Bartee).

Jonathan, born November 12, 1773; died December 23,
1773

William Nimmo died January 16, 1791 ; his wife Elizabeth
died November 25, 1782, They lived, and were buried, at
Shenstone Green,

IIT, James Nimmo, (third of the name}, attorney at law;
married Elizabeth Thorowgood, daughter of Argall Thorow-
good and Elizabeth Keeling, of Princess Anne county, June
4, 1775, and had issue:

John (third of the name), born October 26, 1776; married
Anne Ingram Archdeacon,

William Thorowgood, born September 26, 1778; married
Mary Anue Brodie,

James (fourth of the name), born January 18, 1781; died
July 24, 1781.

Elizabeth McClenahan, born May 24, 1783; died August
15, 1785,

James Robinson, born March 23, 1787; married Elizabeth
Tunstall McCandlish

Margaret Keeling, born August 28 1790; married to
Charles Ellis.

38

Joseph (second of the name), born May 10, 1792; died
April 1, 1795.

Elizabeth, the wife of James Nimmao, died January 23,
1808, and was buried in the family burying ground at Shen-
stane Green. He married, secondly, Mary, the widow of Dr.
Lodowick Brodie, daughter of John Whiddon, of Norfolk
county, January 8, 180g. She died April 25, 1824, and was
buried at her father's place in Norfolk county. James Nimmo
having removed from lis farm called “Goshen,” to the
borough (now city) of Norfolk about the year 1788, resided
at the south-east corner of Cumberland and Charlotte streets,
where he died Janiary 1, 1833, in the 78th vear of his age,
He‘waa buried at Shenstone Green; the hurial service being
periormed by the Rev, Henry W. Ducachet, D. D, rector of
Christ Church, Norfolle.

. N. B—Argall Thorowgood, who married Elizabeth Keel-
ing, was the son of Argall Thorowgood, Sr., and Ann Church.
Argall, Sr., was the son of Lt, Cal. Adam Thorowgood and
Frances Yeardley—he being the son of Adam Tharowgood,
the emigrant. This Captain Adam Thorawgood was a brother
of Sir John Thorowgood of Harrington, England, was born
in 1602, came to Virginia in the ship Charles, in the year 1621
He settled first at Kecoughtan, Kichotan, ‘or iquotan—
where the town of Hampton now stands, or lately stood—
in Elizabeth City county; and purchased from John Gundry
a tract of land containing one hundred and fifty acres, front-
ing on Southampton river, with all the housen and their
appurtenances and with rents and dues then belonging to
the same, to wit: From Thomas Throwbrow for two and
wenty poles of said land on the river front, let and farmed
to him for the term of five years, yielding for rent every year
a hen or a capon; from Thes. Flint, for the lease to him of
two and twenty poles for the term of four years, yielding for
rent every yedar two capons; and from Lancelot Barnes, for
the lease to him of five and twenty poles for five vears, vield
mg for rent every year two capons,—the tenant in each case
leaving the housen temantable at the expiration of his said
term; for the consideration of one hundred pounds lawful
meney of England, to be paid in England ; a5 appears by deed
of record In the clerl’s office of the General Court, dated 3oth
December, 1626. From this place he removed across the Bay
to Lynnhayen, in Lower-Norfollk county. He was ane of the
burgesses to the General Assembly, for the county of Eliza-
beth City, in the years 1629, 1630, and 1632; a justice of the
peace for the same county in the vear 1631, and a member

3%

www.genealogy-books.com



B =

of the couneil of State in t637. He died in 1640, By his will,
dated the 17th of February, 1630, admitted to record April
17, 1640, he bequeaths to the parish church of Lynnhaven one
thousand pounds of tobacco in leaf, to be disbursed for some
necessary and decent ornament. The bulk of his estate,
whether in Virginia or elsewhere, he bequeaths to his wife
Sarah, his son Adam, and his davghters Ann, Sarzh, and
Elizaheth: he bequeatbs, also, to his godson Adam Keeling
one breeding goat ; he requests his well beloved friends, Capt.
Thomas Willoughby and Mr. Henry Seawell, here in Vir-
ginia, and his beloved brother Sir John Tharowgood, of Ken-
sington, near London, and Mr. Alexander Harrls, his wife's
uncle, living on Tower Hill, to be overseers of this, his last
will aid testament; and to each of his said overseers he be-
gueaths one gold ring, of twenty shillings’ price, as a pledge
of his love.

Sarah, relict of Captain Adam Thorowgood, married, sec-
ondly, John Gookin, to whom patents for land were grinted
in 1636, ‘37, 38 and '41; who was a burgess for the tounty of
Upper-Noriolk (now Norfolk and Nansemond counties) in
1635, and died in 1643. He was probably a son or brother of
Daniel Gookin, who removed from Canterberry, Kent, Eng-
land, to eounty Cork, Ireland, and thence to Virginia, arriv-
ing in November, 1621, with fifty men of his own and thirty
Passengers, @cce:dinﬁiy well furnished with all sorts of pro-
visions and cattle, and planted himself above Newport's News,
at a place which he called “Mary's Mount.” Tﬁis place, in
the massacre of March 22nd, 1622, he held against the sava-
ges, with a force of thirty-five men, disregarding the order
of the governor and council to retire to Kichotan.

Elizabeth Keeling was the daughter of William Keeling,
whose son, Captain William Keeling, (sometime a vestryman,
church warden, justice of the peace, sheriff, &c.,) qualified as
his executor on the 20th March, 1753. e was clerk of the
Eastern Shore church and chapel, by annual appointment of
the Vestry of Lynnhaven parish, from 1729 to 1752, and
sheriff of Princess Anne county 1749-5I.

William was the son of Adam Keeling, who married
Elizabeth Godfrey, daughter of John Godfrey, of Princess
Anne county, on the 1gth February, 1705, whose widow quali-
fied as his executrix on the 4th March, 1711.

This Adam was the son of Captain Adam Keeling, who,
by an order of the General Court of the 27th September,
1671, was ordered to be put in possession of a plantation in
Lower-Norfolk county, formerly belonging to Johu Martin,
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deceased : the said Adam (second here named) having mar-
ried Ann, sole sister and heir of the whole blood of the said
John Martin.

Captain Adam Keeling was the son of that Adam men-
tioned tn the will of the first Adam Thorowgood, as his god-
son, who was the son of Ensign Thomas Keeling, one
of the viewers af tobacco, appointed by the Assem-
bly, January, 1639, for the southside of the river. in Lower-
Norfolk county, and ta whom patents for land, in that county.
were 1ssued in the vears 1643 and 1651,

ELLIS—NIMMO.

IV. Charles Ellis, son of Josiah Ellis and Jane Shel-
ton, of the city of Richmond, merchant, and Margaret Kecling
Nimmo, daughter of James Nimmo and Elizabeth Thorow-
good, of the borough of Norfolk, were married at the resi-
dence of Joseph Nimmo, her uncle, in Norfolle county, by the
Rev. John C Owens, of the Methodist Episcopal Church,
November 13, 1813, and had issue:

Thomas Harding, (second of the name), born at * Clover
Green, the residence of Robert Huater, in the county of
Campbell, (now Appomattox,) September G, 1814; baptised
in Richmond, by the Rev. John Buchanan, D. D,, rector of
Henrico parish. Died, April 11, 1808,

Tames Nimma, bern in Richmond, December 21, 1815;
baptised in Norfolk, by the Right Reverend Richard Chan-
ning Maare, D. D., Bishap af the Protestant Episc‘n\)fal Church
in the Diocess of Virginia, and rector of the 1 onumental
chureh, Richmond. Died, November 14, 1839

Charles, (fourth of the name,) born in Richmond, March
28, 1817, baptised in Norfolk, by the Rev. John Philips, rec-
tor of Cumberland parish, Lunenburg. Died in Richmond,
July 19, 1900.

Elizabeth- Thorowgood, born in Richmond, August 22,
1818, baptised in Richmond, by the Rev. John Buchanan,
D. D. Died, February 14,1900.

Jane Shelton, (second of the name,) born in Richmond,
January 18, 1820, baptised in Richmond, by the Rev. John
Buchanan, D. D. Died, October 22, 1901

John, (fourth of the name,) born in Richmond, Febru-
ary 6, 1822, baptised in Richmond, by the Rev. John Bu-
chanan, D. D. Died, August 21, 1823.
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Richard Shelton, (second of the name,) born in Rich-
mond, March 2, 1825, baptised in Richmond, by the Right Rev-
erend Richard Channing Moore, D. D. Died, May 31, 1867.

Frances Allan, born in Richmond, May 26, 1827, bap-
tised in Richmond, by the Rev. Robert B. Croes, assistant
minister of the Monumental church. Died, July 7, 1885

Powhatan, (second of the name,) born in Richmond,
June 21, 1829, baptised in Richmond, by the Right Reverend
Richard Channing Moore, D. D. Died, January 19, 1906.

Charles Ellis, removed from Ambherst to the city of Rich-
mond, in the vear 1795. From the time of his marriage, he
resided at the south-west corner of Franklin and 2nd streets,
where he died, November 22, 1840, and was buried in the
Shockoe-Hill cemetery : burial service by the Right Reverend
Richard Channing Moore, D. D. His wife, Margaret Keel-
ing, died in Richmond, February 2, 1877.

Thomas Harding Ellis and Euphania Harrison, (who was
Taylor) were married at the residence of Mrs. Lucy H. Taylor,
on Franklin street, Linden square, in the city of Richmond,
by the Rev. Adam Empie, D. D., rector of St. James’ church,
April 27, 1848,

Euphania Claihorne Taylor, daughter of George Taylor
angl Lucy Clopton (who was Pe ), of Newcastle, Hanover,
and of Lucy Singleton, davghter of Anthony ipleton and
Lucy Randolph, wes born o Winsor, He Jaly 27,

1819. She married, first, Archibald :\‘furgan Harrison, of Flu-
vanna She died August, i

George Wythe Munford, son of William Munford, wha
was the son of Robert Munford and Amna Beverley, and of
Sarah Radford, who was the daughter of William Radford
and Rebecca Winston, was born in the city of Richmond,
January 8, 1803; baptised by the Rev. John D. Blair, pastor
of the Presbyterian church in Richmond, was married, first.
at the residence of Thomas Taylor, south-west corner of Main
and 5th streets, in Richmond, to Lucy Singleton Taylor, by
the Right Reverend Richard Channing Moore, D. D. No-
vember 20, 1828 She was the daughter of Thomas Taylor
and Lucy Harrison Singleton, was born in the city of Rich-
mond, November 4, 1811 ; baptised by the Rev. John Buchanan,
D. D., died in Richmond, June 13, 1835, and was buried in
the Shockoe Hill cemetery : burial service by the Right Rev-
erend Richard Channing Moore, D. D.

From this marriage there was issue: William, born in
Richinond, August 14, 1829; Thomas Taylor, born in Rich-
mond, March 29, 1831; married Elizabeth Henrietta, daughter
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of George Plater Tayloe, of Roanoke county; Lucy Harrison,
horn in Richmond, August zg, 1833; died July 17, 1836
George, born in Richmond, June 13, 1835; died June 30, 1835.
and Wythe, twin with George, born June 13, 1835, died in
Carroll county, Mississippi, March 17, 1858. Lucy, George
and Wythe were buried by the side of their mother, in the
Shackoe Hill cemetery.

George Wythe Munford and Elizabeth Thorowgood Ellis
were married at the residence of Charles Ellis, in Richmond,
by the Right Reverend Richard Channing Moore, D. D., No-
vember 29, 1838, and had issue:

Charles Ellis, born in Richmond, October 27, 1839; hap-
tised in Richmond by the Right Reverend Richard Channing
Moore, D. D. Killed at Malvern Hill, July 1, 1862.

Sallie Radford, born in Richmond, September 19, 184f,
baptised by the Rev. William Norwood, rector of the Monu-
mental church

Margaret Nimmo, born in Richmond, June I, 1843, bap-
tised by the Right Reverend John Johms, D. D., Assistant
Bishop of the Diocesc of Virginia.

Lizzie Ellis, born in Richmond, February 15, 1845, bap-
tised by the Rev. William Norwood.

Jane Beverley, born in Richmond, November 17, 1846,
baptised by the Rev. Adam Empie, D. D.

Lucy Taylor, born in Richmond, September 4, 1848 ';\b\uap—
tised hy the Rev. William Norwood, rector of St. Pahls
church.

Yaunie Tilis, born in Richmond, November 22, 1850, bap-
tised by the Rev. Alexander Jones, D. D., rector of St. Paul's
church,

Robert, born in Richmond, April 6, 1853, baptised by
the Rev. Alexander Jones, D. D.

Caroline Homassel, born in Richmond, November 2, 1855,
baptised by the Rev. Charles Minnigerode, D. D., rector of
St. Paul's church,

Annie nd, born in Richmond, June 1o, 1858, baptised
by the R Charles Minnigerode, D. D,

Rasalie, born in Richmond, December 5, 1860, baptised
by the Rev, C innigerade, D. D, ¢

Eita) piot chmond, March 17, 1865, )

Nathaniel Tucker, son o nry St. George
T . who was the son of 5t George ker and Frances
Randolph (who was Bland) and of Ann Evelina Hunter,
who was the danghter of Moses Hunter and Ann Stephen, w
born in the town of Winchester, Frederick county, June 8,
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18207 baptised by the Rev. John Matthews, D. T, pastor of
the Shepherdstown church, presbytery of Winchester. Died,
Tuly 4, 1Bgo, in Richmond,

Nathaniel Beverley Tucker and Jane Shelion Ellis were
married at the residence of Mrs. Margaret K. Ellis, in Rich-
mend, by the Right Reverend Richard Channing Moore,
. D, January 21, 1841, and had issue:

Margaret Nimmo, born in Richmond, November 1g, 1841,
Laptised in Richmand, by the Revy. William Norwood. )

Henry St George, born at “Hazelfield” the residence of
his father, in Jefferson county, May 25, 1843 baptized in
Richmond by the Right Reverend John Johns, 1. D. Died,
July 17, 1850, in Washingtan, ]

James Ellis, horn in Richmond, October 25, 1844 ; bap-
tised in Richmond by the Rev, William Norwood,

Beverley Dandridge, born in Richmond, November o,
1846 baptised in Richmond by the Rey, Adam Empie, D. D.

Tohn Randolph, born in Richmond, September 7, 1848;
baptised in Winchester by the Rev. Cornelius Walker, D. D,
rector of Christ chureh, Fraderick parish. Died, in Richmond,
July 4, 1880,

Charles Ellis, born in Winchester, October 1, 850, bap-
tised in Richmond by the Rev. Alexander jones, D, 1L

TFannie Bland, born in Richmond, October 16, 1852, bap-
tisedl in Washington, I C,, by the Rev, Septimus Tuston,
chaplain of the U. S, Senate, Died, August 20, 1855, in Rap-
pahannock.

Ann Magill, born in Richmond, November 20, 1854, pab-
tised in Richmond by the Rev. George Woodbridge, D. D.,
rectar of the Monumenta| church, Died, 1865, T

John Ellis, born February 6, 1822, died at Red Hill, in
the county of Amherst, August 21, 1823, aud was buried in the
Red Hill hurying ground: burial service by the Rev. Silas
Freeman, rector of Lexington parish.

Ann Frances Perkins, daughter of William Harding Per-
leins, who was the son of William Hardmg Perkins and Eliza-
beth TFearn, and of Mildred Walker Merry, who was the
daughter of Prettyman Merry, and Catharine Suggett, was
born at “Solitude,” the residence of her father, in Buckingham
county, January 17, 1827; baptised by the Rev, Jesse S. Arm-
istead, pastor of the Mayswille church, preshytery of West
Hanover. ;

Richard Shelton Ellis and Ann Frances Perkins were
married at Solitude, by the Rev. William C. Meredith, rector
of Tillotsan parish, April 26, 1848, and had issue:
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Charles, (fifth of the name), born at Solitude, February
8, 1849, baptised by the Rev. William C. Meredith.

William Perkins, born at “Afton,” the residence of his
father, in Buckingham county, March 21, 1851, haptised in
Richmond by the Rev, Alexander Jones;, D. D.

Richard Shelton, (third of the name), born at Afton, Oc-
tober 11, 1852, baptised in Richmond, by the Rev. Alexander
Jones, D. D.

Mildred Merry, barn at Afton, September 9, 1854; bap-
tised in Richmond, by the Rev. George Woodbridge, D. D.

Thomas, (second of the name), born at Afton, February
17, 1857; baptised in Richmond by the Rev. Charles Minni-
gerode, D. D.

Frank Fearn, born at Afton, March 2o, 1859, baptised in
Richmond, by the Rev. Charles Minnigerode, D. D.

Perkins, born at Afton, June 25, 1861, baptised at Afton,
by the Rev. Edmund T. Perkins, chaplain in the Provisional
Army of the Confederate States.

James Nimmo, (second of the name), born at Afton,
March 6, 1863; baptised at Afton, by the Rev. Edmund T.
Perkins.

Richard Ivanhoe Cocke, son of John Field Cocke, who
was the son of Chastain Cocke and Martha Archer, and
of Ann Murray Ronald, who was the daughter of William
Ronald and Catharine Murray Winston, was born at “Clover
Pasture,” the residence of his father, in Powhatan county,
August 13, 1820. Died, August 30, 1873.

Richard Ivanhoe Cacke and Frances Allan Ellis were mar-
ried at the residence of Mrs. Margaret K. Ellis, in Richmond,
by the Rev. William Norwood, May 4, 1848, and had issue:

John Field, born in Richmond, February 7, 1849, baptised
in Richmond by the Rev. William Norwood.

Sallie Radford Munford, eldest daughter of George
Wythe Munford and ElizaBeth Ellis, was born in Richmond
September 19th, 1841. Married June 13th, 1867, at Elmington,
Gloucester county, Virginia, to Charles Henry Talbott, eld-
est son of Charles and Caroline Moore Talbott, of Richmond,
Virginia. Their children were: i

Ellis Munford Talbott, born March 18th, 1868, at Midlo-
thian, Gloucester county, Virginia. Married, Novemher 28th,
1804. to Aurie Hall Chopin, daughter of Dr. Charles H. Hall,
of Macon, Georgia.

Allan Talbott, born November 12th, 1869, at Midlothian,
Gloucester county, Virginia,
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Sallie Munford Talbott, born September 1st, 1871, at
Richmond, Virginia.

Charles Henry Talbot, Jr,, born February 2o0th, 1877, at
Richmond, Virginia.

Sailie Munford Talbott was married December 3rd, 1896,
to Armistead Churchill Young, son of John B. and Fanny
Braxton Young, of Richmond, Virginia. Their children are:

Armistead Churchill Young, Jr., born November 1ith,
1897, at Richmond, Virginia. .

Charles Talbott Young, born July oth, 1901, at Rich-
mond, Virginia.

William Rhett, son of Dr. Benjamin Rhett and Julia
Parker, and Rosalie, daughter of Col. George Wythe Mun-
ford and Elizabeth Thorowgood Ellis, were married in
Richmond, Virginia, at the residence of the bride’s mother.
Ly Rev. Beverley D. Tucker, July 1gth, 1882, and had issue:

Julia Parker, born in Richmond, September 15th, 1883

William Haskell, born in Columbus, Mississippi, Febru-
ary 1oth, 188s.

Elizabeth Ellis, born in Columbus, Mississippi, October
17th, 1886,

Wythe Munford, born in Columbus, Mississippi, July
31st, 1838,

Charles Ellis, born in Columbus, Mississippi, March 10th,
18g0.

Rosalie Munford, born in Columbus, Mississippi, Decem-
ber 1st, 1801

Benjamin Rose, born in Columbus, Mississippi, August
14th, 1893.

Margaret Nimmo, born in Columbus, Mississippi, August
18th, 1895,

Emily Rutledge, born in Columbus, Mississippi, July 29th,

8.
wMarried on October zoth, 1880, in Richmond, Virginia,
at the residence of the bride’s father, Kate, daughter of Charles
A. and Maria McVeigh Baldwin, by Rev. Joshua Peterkin
Had issue:
Charles Baldwin, born in Macon, Georgia, December/¢, /573
Married on August 12th, 1896, in Richmond, Virginia,
at the residence of the bride’s mother, Annie Bland, daughter
of George Wythe and Elizabeth T. Munford, to William
Smith Robertson,
Married on the 29th of April, 1873, at the residence of the
bride’s father, by Rev. Dr. Charles Minnigerode, assisted by
Rev. Dallas Tucker, John Randolph Tucker, (fourth son of
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Beverley and Jane S. Tucker,) of Charlestown, West Virginia,
to Fannie B., daughter of Judge William W. Crump, of
Richmond, Virginia. Had issue:

Beverley Randolph, born in Richmond, Virginia, Apri)
26th, 1874.

g 6William Crump, born in Richmond, Virginia, May g4th,
1876. - '

Married on the 22nd of July, 1873, at Zion church, Charles-
town, West Virginia, by Rev. William T. Leavell, Rev. Bev-
erley D. Tucker, third son of Beverley and Jane S. Tucker,
to Anna Maria Washington, daughter of the late Col. John
Augustine Washington, of Mount Vernon, and of FEleanar

, and had issue:

g Henry St. George, born in Warsaw, Virginia, July 16th,
1874.
3 Eleanor Selden, born in Warsaw, Virginia, November
1st, 1875.

Jane Ellis, born in Warsaw, Virginia, January 13th, 1877,

Lila Washington, born in Baltimore, Maryland, Septem-
ber 1st, 1878.

. Maria Washington, born in Warsaw, Virginia, August
22nd, 1880.
Beverley Dandridge, born in Warsaw, Virginia, February
4th, 1882, '
Augustine Washington, born in Norfolk, Virginia, June
. 19th, 1883. .

John Randolph, born in Norfolk, Virginia, November 13th,

886RiChard Blackburn, born in Norfolk, Virginia, June 3rd,
" I680. .
888Herbert Nash, born in Norfolk, Virginia, February 6th,
1888, <
Lawrence Fontaine, born in Norfolk, Virginia, October
-~ 2nd, 1889. : .
Ellis Nimmo, born in Norfolk, Virginia, July 23rd, 1892.
8 Francis Bland, born in Norfolk, Virginia, January 6th,
1803.
r: Rev. Luke Matthews White married Jane Ellis Tucker
June 27th, 1905, at Norfolk, Virginia, by Rev. Beverley D.
Tucker, assisted by Rev. H. St. George Tucker. Luke
Matthews White is the son of David Irvine White, of Hunts-
ville, Alabama, son of Allison White, of Abingdon, Virginia,
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a descendant of Bishop White, of Pennsylvania, and of Lucy
Spottswoode Matthews, a (le%&.cu(lam of Governor Spotts-
woode

Beverley Tucker White, son of Rev. Luke Matthews
‘White and Jane Ellis Tucker, was born April 1oth, 1906.

Married on the 4th of November 1875, at the residence
of the Dbride’s mother, in Memphis, Tcnnes:.ee by the Rev.
William M. Patterson, Charles Ellis Tucker, ifth son of Bev-
erley and Jane S. Tucker, to Mabelle, daughter of Mrs. E, M,
Morrison, and had issue:

’V[argaxet Nimmo, born in Memphis, Tennessce, April
13th, 1878.

Welburn Morrison, born in Memphis, Tennessee, July
6th, 1884.

Mabelle Morrison, born in Memphis, Tennessee, Novem-
ber 28th, 1887. Died, Scptember 10, 1888

Elizabeth Morrison, horn in Memphis, Tennessee, Sep-
Aember 14th, 18g2

Married September 14th, 1898, Margaret Nimmo Tucker
and William H. Carrol], and have issue:

Ma\‘?t:em‘ﬁ'mml, =R/SIO0,

Marfied on the 8th of August, 1877, at Middletown, Lake
county, California, at the residence of the bride’s father, Mary
Laura White (daughter of Thomas McKee and Prudence
Simpson FHarris) and James Ellis Tucker, by Rev. Mr.
Neales, and had issue:

William Burling, born at Sulphur Bank, California, No-
vember 25th, 1878.

Beverley Harris, born at Sulphur Bank, California, March
11th, 1881,

James Ellis Tucker married, second, Maye Champney,
daughter of William B. and Sarah Bourn, in San Francisco,
February 26th, 1895. No issue.

Emily Huntington Nicolson, daughter of Rohert Worm-
ley Nicolson (who was the son of George Dudley Nicolson
and. Sarah Tayloe Wormley) and of Mary Parker Shearer
(who was the daughter of Gilbert Shearer and Martha Ann
Cowles), was born at “Chelsea,” the residence of her father,
near Uniontown, in Perry county, Alabama, April 29th, 1856:
baptized by the Rev. Addison Cobbs.

Charles Ellis and Emily Huntington Nicolson were mar-
ried in the Church of the Holy Cross, at Uniontown, Perry
county, Alabama, by the Rev. James R Winchester, rector of
that church, on December 17th, 1879,
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Emnly Huntington Ellis died at “Pineland,” near Eutaw,
Greene county, Alabama, September 18th, 1880, and was
buried in the Lhuuhyard of the Church of the Holy Cross,
Uniontown, Alahama.

Rehecea C. MeCue, daughter of Charles William MeCue
(who was the son of [ames Wakefield McCue and Martha
Lobban) a irginia. Lovely Pullian (who was the daugh-
ter of R ; ay 1"1]||a1. and Rebekah Ray Duer-
son), was born at (fn.at'lm, Grove, Nelson county, \11grm=.,
the residence of her father, on July 24th, 1869; and baptized
at chbu Virginia, I'Jy Rev. Dr. William T. Hall

_ Richard Shelton Ellis and Rebekah C. McCue were mar-
ried in Washington, D, C,, by the Rev. W, C. Alexander, D. D.,
on Qctober 11th, |RL:|:. and have issue:

MNannie Perkins, born at ' September 13th, rgoo,
and baptized by the Rev. W. Jabneyv, )

Virginis MeCoe, born at ' February 1sth, 1902
Ri(ll:l.}d?‘ﬁo’i:‘%L Aftan," |.'mJar\r 7th, 1g04. .

\’}’r‘ﬂ Lee McGavock, L.aug‘ll.t_r David Shall Me-
Gavock (who was the son of Randal MeGavock and Almira
Haynes) and Pauline Bentley Ligon (who was the daughter
of James ngou and Judath Archer Bentley), was born at

“Spring Dale,” Pulaski county, Virginia, on April 1st, 1861;
and baptized by Daniel Barbour Ewing.

Thomas Edllis and Myra Lee McGavock were married at
“Spring Dale,” the residence of her mother, in Pulaski county,
Virginia, on December 2nd, 1886, by the Rev. B. W. Mebone.

Jennie Porter, daughter of Judge M. T. Porter (who was
the son of Dr. Mitchell Askew Porter and Mary Martin
Wade) and Katherine Judith Martin (who was the daughter
of Col. John Martin and Sarah Kilpatrick), was born at Ely-
ton, Jefferson county, Alabama, on the 13th of February, 1873,
and baptized by the Rev. Philip Fitts, of the Episcopal Church.

Frank Fearn Elis and Jennie Porter were mar-
ried in Birmingham, Alabama, at the residence of Judge
Mitchell Thomas Porter, by the Rev. John G. Murray, on
November 18th, 1901, and had issue:

Frank Fearn, (second of the name), born in Birming-
ham, Alabama, at the residence of Judge J. P. Stiles, on the
3rd of August, 19o3. Died, 1904,

Anne Perkins, born in Birmingham, February rzth, 1gos.

Adele Caldwell Davidson, daughter of Alexander Cald-
well Davidson (who was the son of John Howard Davidson
and Martha Caldwell) and Maria Overton Price, (who was
the danghter of James Lewis Price and Louisa Shearer), was
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born at Westwood, near Uniontown, Perry county. Alab
July 31st, 1863, and baptized by the Rev. Addison (&
rector of the Church of the Holy Cross

Perkins Ellis and Adele Caldwell Davidson were married
at Westwood, the residence of her father, on May 23d, 188y, by
the Rev. Benjamin Denuis, rector of the Church of the Holy
Cross, Uniontown, Alabama. They had issue:

Adele Davidson, born at Westwood, the residence of her
niother’s parents, on September 18th, 1890, and baptized on
November 7th, 1890, by the Rev. Benjamin Dennis, at \West-
wood

Adele Davidsou Ellis died at Westwood, Noveumber
6th, 18go, and was buried in the family lot in the church-
yard of the Church of the Holy Cross, Uniontown, Alabama

Leila Elta Venable, daughter of William Richard Venable,
{who was the son of Nathaniel Venable, of Jackson county
Georgia, and Sarah Montgomery), and Sarah Cornelia Hoyt,
(who was the daughter of Rev. Darius Hoyt, Professor in
the Southern and Western Theological Semunary, of Mary-
ville, Tennessce, and Lucy Marie Bogle, of Blunt county.
Tennessee), was born in Atlanta, Georgia, at the residence
of her father, May 7th, 1870, baptized by the Rev. Dr. James
Martin, 1st Presbyterian Church, Atlanta, Georgia.

James Nimmo Ellis and Leila Ella Venable were married
on the 12th of February, 1896, in the 1st Presbyterian Church,
Alanta, Georgia, by the Rev. Dr, Edwards S. Barnett

Joln Field Cocke, son of Richard [vanhoe and Francis
Allan Cocke, was married in DBlandville, Kentucky, to Laura
A daughter of G. W. Hite, on the 19th of October, 1873, and
had issue:

Anna Allan, born July 23, 1874; died, August 6, 1874

Richard lvanhoe, born July 31, 1877; died, April 17, 1878,

George Washington, born July 31, 187]; died, May 1,

1878,
Married, sccond, to Elizabeth Walton, daughter of Gus-
tavus A. Northington and Susan M. Vaughan, September 3,
1888. FElizabeth Walton Northington was born March 18.
1867. They had issue:

Richard Ivanhoe, born July 4, 1887.

Gussic Northington, born July 17, 1891

Bessie Walton, born August 14, 18¢3; died, September
14, 1804.

John Field, born August 28, 1897

Fannie Ellis, horn February 4, 1902,

B2 ]

I. John Ellis, son of Josiah Ellis and Jane Shelton, born
July 31, 1768; married, November 23, 1816, Nancy Newman
Taliaferro (widow-—daughter of John Eubank and Caroline
Rose). He died in 1826. His wife died in 1853.

John Ellis’s children were:

Thomas Harding, died in infancy.

2. Josiah Richard, born 1821; married in 1857, Eliza
Smith (daughter of a Preshyterian minister), died without
issue in 1865, a prisoner at Camp Chase, Qhio.

3. Charles Lewis, born June 28, 1824,

II. Charles Lewis Fllis, married, November 17, 1846,
Roberta Camm  Saunders (daughter of William Leftwich
Saunders and Mary Shields Camm). Died, January 2, 1894.
His wife died May 16, 1001.

Their children were:

1. Nanny Newman Ellis, born July 28, 1847.

2. John Ellis, horn April 20, 1849. Died, 1866.

3. William Sannc born , 1851,

“harles Dudley arn September 28, 1852, Died,
November 19, 1878. Unmarried

5. Mary Camm Ellis, born June 18, 1854. Never married.

. Josiah Richard Ellis, born February 13, 1856.

7. Lucy Roberta Ellis, born December 18, 1858.

8 Robert Camm Elfis, born May 27, 1860. Died, June,

Thomas Harding Ellis, born February 14, 1863.
Emma Eubank Ellis, born February 11, 1865.
11.  Pattesonia Waller Ellis, born March 6, 1868.

IIl-1. Nancy Newman Ellis, married April 26, 1876,
Thomas Bondurant Moseley Hall, (son of Dr. William P. Hali
and Angelina Bondurant). Ceremony performed by Rev.
Herbert M. Hope, of the Methodist Episcopal Church.

Their children are:

1. Roberta Ellis Hall, born April 16, 1877. Married Dr.
Nowlin,

2. Loula Jean Hall, born May 22, 1880,

Nannie Newman Hall, born August 25, 1882,
William Paxton Hall, born July 19, 188s.
Charles Ellis Hall, born February 9, 1887.
. Thomas Rondurant Hall, born May 12, 18g0.

IT1-3. William Saunders Ellis, married Mildred Pendle-
ton, (daughter of Robert A. Pendleton), 1873.

Their children:

1. Charles Lewis Ellis, born May 23, 1875.

2. Robert Pendleton Ellis, born September 2, 1877.
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3. Bessie Camm Ellis, born November 4, 1878. Died,
July s, 1879. 1.

Mildred Pendleton Ellis died November 4, 1878.

‘William Saunders Ellis married the second time, Mrs.
Emma Artsman (widow, nee Neiger), of Ohio, July 10, 1894.
No children.

III. Josiah Richard Ellis, attorney at law, 1883-1888: or-
dained a minister of the Protestant Episcopal Church in 18gz,
(after 4 years study at the Theological Seminary, Alexandria,
Virginia). Has been rector at Christ Church, Gordonsville,
Virginia, since October, 18g2. Married, November 21, 1804,
Lily Archer Warren, (daughter of Edward ). Warren), of
Richmond, Virginia.

They have one child:

1. Josiah Richard Ellis, born September 24, 1895.

III. Lucy Roberta Ellis, married Paulus Powell Gar-
lanid, (son of Samuel Meredith Garland), attorney at law,
1886.

‘Their children are:

1. Paulus.

2. Louise.

3. William.
4. Meredith.
5. Felda.

III. Thomas Harding Fllis, studied medicine in Rich-
mond, Virginia, 1882-84, and New York, 1890-91. Married,
January 8 1895, Caroline Homassel Barbour, (daughter of
Benjamin Johnson Barbour and Caroline Homassel Watson).

No children.

II1. Emma Eubank Ellis, married Abram Warwick
Saunders, (son of Abram Saunders).. They live in Omaha,
Nebraska, and have five children.

III. Pattesonia Waller Ellis, married, November 6, 188,
John Edward Jackson, (son of Edward Jackson and Martha
Hallock Thorne), of New York.

Their children are:

1. Elizabeth Ellis Jackson, born November 12, 1890.

2. Margaret Thorne Jackson, born September 15, 1892

3. Edward Jackson. .

4. Robert Camm Jackson.
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YEARDLEY.
Sir George Yeardley married Temperance West
whose son
Argall Yeardley married Sarah Custis
whose daughter
Frances Yeardley married Adam Thoroughgood
whose son
Argall Thorou.ghgood married Ann Church
whose son
Argall Thoroughgood married Elizabeth Keeling
whose daughter .
Elizabeth Thoroughgood married James Nimmo
whose daughter

Margaret Keeling married Charles Ellis.



THOROUGHGOOD.
Adam Thoroughgood, Sr., married Sarah Offley
whose son
Adam Thoroughgood, [r., married Frances Yeardley
whose son
Argall Thoroughgood, Sr., married Ann Church
whose son
Argalt Thoroughgood, Jr., married Flizabeth Keeling
whose danghter
Elizabeth Thoroughgood married James Nimmo
whose daughter

Margaret Keeling married Charles Ellis.

L3
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LANGLEY.
William Langley married Margaret Thelabull
whose daughter
Margaret Langley married Jacob Johuson, Jr
whose daughter
Mary Johnson married James Nimmo
whose son
William Nimmo married Elizabeth McClenahan
whose son
James Nimmo married Elizaheth Thoroughgood
whose danghter

Margaret Keeling Nimmo married Charles Ellis.



JOHNSON.
Jacob Johnson, Sr., married Mary Ashall
whose son
Jacob Johuson, Jr., married Margaret Langley
whose daughter
Mary Johnson married James Nimmo
whose son
William Nimmo married Elizaheth McClenahan
whose son
James Nimmo married Elizabeth Thoroughgood
whose daughter

Margaret Keeling Nimmo married Charles Ellis.

MASON.
Lieutenant Francis Mason married —————7
whose daughter
Elizabeth Mason married James Thelabull
whose daughter
Margaret Thelabull married William Langley
whose daughter
Margaret Langley married Jacob Johnson. Jr
whose daughter .
Mary Johnson married James Nimmo
whase son
William Nimmo married Elizabeth McClenahan
whose son :
James Nimmo married Elizabeth Thoroughgood
whose daughter

Margaret Keeling Nimmo married Charles Ellis
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CHURCH,
Richard Church married Elizabeth —— -7
whose daughter
Ann Church married Argall Thoroughgood, Sr.
whose son
Argall Thoroughgood, Jr, married Elizabeth Keeling
whose daughter
Elizabeth Thoroughgood married James Nimmo
whose daughter

Margaret Keeling Nimmo married Charles Fllis.

Ist. Sir George Yeardley (Governor of Virginia) was
born in England and resided in the colony of Virginia from
1609 to 169/ He died in Virginia November, 1627

2nd.  Argall Yeardley was born in F_ncr]aml 1605, and
resided in Virginia from 1609 to 1670. He che(l in Virginia m
1670. Hc was a member of the Council.

3d. Adam Thoroughgood (1st.) was horn in England
in 1602 and resided in the colony of Virginia from 1621 to
1640. He died in Virginia in 1640. He was a member of
House of Burgesses and of the Council.

4th.  Adam Thoroughgood (2nd.) was born in Virginia
and died there. He was a member of the House of Burgesses.

sth.  Jacolb Johnson, Sr., resided in the colony of Vir-
ginia and died there. He was 2 member of the House of Bur-

6th.  Jacob Johnson, Jr,, was born in the colony of Vir-
ginia and died there. He was a member of the Hounse of Bur-
gesses.

7th. ‘Willlam Langley was born in the colony of Vir-
ginia and died there. He was 2 member of the House of Buor-
gesses

8th. Francis Mason was born in England in 1595 and
resided in the colony of Virginia from 1613 to 1648. He died
in Virginia in 1648. He was one of the founders (1607-1616)
of Virginia.

9th Richard Church resided in the colony of Virginia
and died there in 1706, He was a member of the Housc of
Burgesses.

Sir George Yeardley was a member of the Virginia Com-
pany in 1600 and came to Virginia in that year. He was Dep-
uty Governor 1616-17; was =ppnlm’ed Governor and knighted
in 1618, In July, 161g, he summoned at Jamestown the fir
Legialative A embly ever convened in America. After |
commission expired in November, 1621, he continned a mem-
ber of the Council, and was again appointed Deputy Gov-
ernor September 18, 1fzs, and Governor on April 19, 1626,
He held the latter office until his death in November, 1627.
He married Temperance West and had a son, Col. Argall
Yeardley, of Northampton county, born 1605 and died about
1670, who was a member of the Council 1644-5. Argall
Yeardley married, about 1650, Sarah, daughter of John Cus-
tis, of Northampton county, and had a daughter, Frances,
who married Lieut. Col. Adam Thoroughgood.

See Virginia Hist. Magazine, Vol. I, page 85 Upshur’s
“Yeardley Family.” Hening, Vol L
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Mrs. Margaret Keeling Ellis was left a widow in 1840,
From that time to the day of her death she lived in the old
home on TFranklin and Second, which as long as it stood
was the rallying place for all the Ellis clan. She was untinng
in her devotion to her children and children's children, and
to the example of her pure and honorable life her descendants
are largely indebted, She was a woman of great simplicity
of character, but firm in her conceptions of duty, unselfish
to a fault and a faithful follower of Christ

Col. Thomas Harding Ellis, to whom we are indebted for
this record of the family, was a carcful genealogist and a
cultured historian. He made many contributions to the Vi
ginia Historical Society publications, and co-operated with
Mr, Fisher in the compilation of the history of the Monumen-
tal Church. He was an earnest lover of the Episcopal Church,
and a man of courteous manners and of great personal charm.
In his early youth he was Secretary of Legation in Mexico,
and for a long time he was President of the James River and
Kanawha Canal. He was one of the founders of the Holly-
wood Association, and is buried in the beautiful cemetery
which he helped to establish. He was a man of wide ac-
quaintance, honored and loved by all who knew him.

Col, Charles Ellis began his business life as a merchant.
He was President of the Richmond and Petershurg Railroad,
and as such did excellent service during the war in the trans-
portation of troops. He was commissioned Colonel by the
Confederate Government. Col. Ellis never married, but was
to the day of his death the head of his clan. True to all his
duties, loyal to all his traditions, a Virginian of Virginians, he
spent a useful life in the city of his birth, and died respected of
all and beloved by his kinsmen.

Major Powhatan Ellis, the youngest child of Charles and
Margaret K. Ellis, was a gallant Confederate soldier. Enter-
ing the army in 1861, as first lieutenant of Co. D., Paducah,
Kentucky, he rose to be adjutant general of the Department

60

www.genealo

-books.com

of Mabama, Mississippi and Louisiana. He served success-
ively on the stafl of General Tilgman, General Claiborne
General Polk, ().L‘X"l(tl'?ﬂ Taylor, General Forrest and General
Stephen D. Lee. “Fhe latter wrote of him a short time before
Major Lihs' death, “I remember him most vividly as one of
the most carnest, zealous and competent staff officers I had
with me during the war”  Major Ellis for many years prior
to his death lived in Richmond, devoting himself to the care
of his relatives. e kept in loving and sympathetic touch
with all his scattered kinsfolk, to whom he was devoted with
an unselfish loyvalty which never failed, Gentle in all his
ways, the very sdul of honour, chivalric in his bearing, a
lover of his kind. of his town and of his country, he },ms
left 2 memory which should be a benediction to all who belong
to the Ellis Family of Virginia. )
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